SIX
WAGE
CONCEPTS

by J. Hutson
Concept No. 1 — The Basic Wage
Concept No. 2 — The Living Wage

Concept No. The Total Wage

AW N
I

Concept No. 4 — Equal Pay
Concept No. 5 — Work Value

Concept No. 6 — A New Era of Wage
Fixation

AMALGAMATED ENGINEERING UNION
126 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills, N.S.W.




Printed in Australia by Union Printing Pty. Limited,

171 Parramatta Road, Annandale, N.S.W., for the

Amalgamated Engineering Union, 126 Chalmers Street,
Surry Hills, N.S.W.

Registered in Australia for transmission by post
as a book.

Copyright by the Amalgamated Engineering Union

First published 1971

Other books by J. Hutson

“Penal Colony To Penal Powers” (1966)
Amalgamated Engineering Union,

126 Chalmers Street,

Surry Hills,

New South Wales.

ERRATA
p.3 - ref 3 - delete January 1, insert Pebruary 14
p.5 - 3rd line - delete $220, insert 5110
3rd line - delete 1904, insert 1902
4th line - delete $440, insert $220
p.12 - ref 28 - delete A, insert L
p.36 - 2nd line - delete 1901, insert 1902
1l4th line - delete 1907, insert 1908
p.75 - ref 2A - delete A, insert L
p.200 - 7th line - delete 275, insert over 408
7th line - delete $58,160, insert $89,000
8th line - delete $83,000, insert $187,000
8th line - delete seven, insert six

Dedication

To the members of the new Amalgamated
Metal Workers Union, of which the Amalgamated
Engineering Union will become a part in 1972,
as a contribution to their thinking on wages.




&%\w\\J\\\N\\

o ‘-
Contents

CONCEPT No. 1 —THE BASIC WAGE
Page
1.—The History of the Basic Wage ... ... ... o 2
2.—The Baseless Basic Wage ... o AR 10
3.—A.C.T.U. Policy on the Basic Wage ... .. . . 17

CONCEPT No. 2—THE LIVING WAGE
4.—Early History of Wages ... ... e L o 24
5.—FEarly Wages legislation ... ... . . 26
6.—Development of the Present Wages System ... .. 29
7.—Birth of the Living Wage Concept ... IR Wt e g 32
8.—The State Tribunals and the Living Wage ... .. 36
9.—The Commonwealth Tribunal and the Living Wage ... 41
10.—Commonwealth Inquiries into the Cost of Living ... 44
11.—Revival of the Living Wage Concept ... .. B 49

CONCEPT No. 3 — THE TOTAL WAGE
12—The 1964 Basic Wage Inquiry and Total Wage Case 62

13.—The 1965 National Wage Cases ... .. o 66
14—The 1966 Basic Wage, Margins and Total. Wage Cases 73
15.—The 1966 Margins and Total Wage Cases (Interim
Margins) ... e 79
16.—The 1967 National <<m@m Cases .. o e 81
17.—The 1968 National Wage Cases ... ... .. .. 87
18.—The Long Shadow of the Total Wage ... ... ... 93
19.—Simplification of the Wage Structure ... ... ... 100

CONCEPT No. 4 — EQUAL PAY

20.—Development of the Concept ... ... oo e . 108
21.—The Fixation of Female Rates in Ausiralia ... .. 112
22.—The 1969 Equal Pay Case .. .. ol 120

CONCEPT No. 5 — WORK VALUE

23.—The Origin of the Two-Part Wage Structure ... .. 132
24.—The Problems of Fixation of the Two-Part Structure ... 134

v




95.—The Criteria for Fixing Marging . e e s
26.—The Fragmentation of MArging .. o o o
97.—The Decade of 1947 to 19560 s e e e e

.98.—The Decade of 1956 to 19607 o oo i e

29.—The Pressure for a Work Value Case on the Metal
Trades AWArd e e s e

30.—The Metal Unions and Employers Ignore the Pressure

31.—The Commission Initiafes a Work Value Inquiry on
the Metal Trades Award ... o oo o

32.—The Metal Trades Award Work Value Inquiry ... .
33.—The First Decision .. et
34.—The Absorption SHUQQIE o e e
35.—The Second Decision ..
36.—The Flow fo Other AWArds .. oo o oo
37.—What is Work Value? ... e e e e
38.—The Subjective Factor in Wage Fixation ... ... o
39.—Some Vagaries of Work Value Assessment ... ...
40.—Three Attitudes to Work Value ... . .
A1.—The State Tribunals and Work Value o e e

Page
136
152
154
160

165
7

177
180
189
196
202
207
211
215
221
223
235

CONCEPT No. 6— A NEW ERA OF WAGE FIXATION

42.—The Employers’ Wage Charter of 1968 ... ..
43.—The Commission's Wage Charter of 1969 ... ..
44.—Why Did the Employers Advocate Radical Changes in
Wage Fixation? ... .. o e o R
45.—Why Did the Commission Adopt New Principles of
Wage Fixation? ... ... e e v
46.—What Should Be the Wage Policy of the Trade
UNIONS?  co v

INDEX ... e e e e e i

242
247

256
260

264
271

Table
Table

Table
Table
Figure
Table

Table
Table

Table

N -

oo s W

N

8.

9.

Table 10.
Table 11.

Table 12.

Tables and Figures

History of Federal Basic Wage ... e

Relativities of Fitter’s and Process Worker's
Wage Rates in Metal Trades Award ... ..

Federal and State Basic Wages ... ..
1947 Metal Trades Award Margins Cases ..
Comparative Survey of Wage Rates ... ...

Percentage Claim Obtained — Metal Trades
Award Work Value Inquiry .. o o
Loss of Relativity of Non-Tradesmen — Metal

Trades Award Work Value Inquiry ... ..

Disturbance of Non-Tradesmen Relativities —
Metal Trades Work Value Inquiry ... ...

Comparison of Job Factors ... .. e oo
Movement of Three Typical Rates 1967-69 ...

History of Fitter's Wage Rate (Engineer's and
Metal Trades Awards) .. .. o o o

w_.o.m.m-_wm:%:o of the Wage Rates in the 1971
Timber Workers’ Consolidated Award .. ...

156
166

191

191

191
209
221

232

255




colleagues and 1 who conducted it for the Commonwealth
Government were appalled to discover that there were in
this affluent country, apart altogether from pensioners, 250,000
low income families representing 1,000,000 persons who are
living below a miserably. low poverty line.”

In the face of a problem of such magnitude, the trade unions
cannet just stand aside and shrug their shoulders.

LIVING WAGE BIBLIOGRAPHY

Amalgamated Engineering Union & The Boilermakers & Blacksmiths’ Society
(1967):“Proposal for a Wages Policy”: Pamphlet,
(1969): “Proposal for a Modern Wages Policy”: Pamphlet.

Anderson, G. (1929): “Fixation of Wages in Australia”: Melbourne University
Press.

Boilermakers & Blacksmiths’ Society (1965): “A Basic Wage to Meet Family
Needs”: Pamphlet.

Brailsford, H. N., Hobson, J. A., Creech Jones, A., & Wise, E. F. (1926):
“The Living Wage”: London.

Cameron, R. J. (November, 1952): “The Needs of the Worker”: The
Economic Record.

Commonwealth Government No. 80 —F.17723 (1920): “Report of the
Royal Commission on the Basic Wage”.

Groenewegen, P. D. (May, 1969): “Labour & Classical Economists”: Labour
History: Australian Society for Study of Labour History.

Harper, R. J. A. (1967): “Survey of Living Conditions in Melbourne™:

~ Section G, AN.Z.A.A.S. Meeting.

Higgins, H. B. (1922): “A4 New Province for Law & Order”: Dawsons of
Pall Mall, London, 1968.

Hutson, J. (1966): “Penal Colony to Penal Powers” — Section 31:
Amalgamated Engineering Union.

Macarthy, P. G. (July, 1968): “Victorian Wages Boards: Their Origins &
the Doctrine of the Living Wage”: The Journal of Industrial Relations.

Macarthy, J. G. (April, 1967): “Labour & the Living Wage”: Australian
Journal of Politics: & History.

Macarthy, P. G. (May, 1970): “The Living Wage in Australia: The Role of
Government”: Labor History: Journal Australian Society for the Study

~ of Labour History.

Macarthy, P. G. (November, 1968): “Wage Detérmination in New South
Wales — 1890-1921”: The Journal of Industrial Relations.

Official Reports cited.

Piddington, A. B. (1921): “The Next Step: A Family Basic Income”:
MacMillan.

Ryan, J. A. (1906): “Living Wage”: McMillan: US.A.

\«me:. J. A. (1916): “Distributive Justice”: Catholic University of America:

Washington, U.S.A.

Sawkins, D. T. (1930): “The Living Wage in Australia”: Section G,
AN.Z.A.AS. Meeting.

Sawkins, D. T. (November, 1930): “The Effect of the Living' Wage Policy
on Wages for Skill”’: Economic Record. :

Snowden, P. (1926): “Living Wage”: Hodder & Stoughton, London.

Timbs, J. M. (1963): “Towards Justice by Judicial Regulation”: Institut de
Recherches, Economiques Sociales et Politiques, Louvain, France.

60 Address given on the 28th June, 1970, at the opening of the Salvation
Army Fund Drive: Roneoed copy at p.2.

60

Concept No. 3
The Total Wage

61




12—The 1964 Basic Wage Inquiry and
Total Wage Case

The adoption by the Arbitration Commission of the total wage
concept in 1967 was the first fundamental change in the principles
of wage fixation introduced into the Commonwealth arbitration
system since 1907, when the two-part structure .o,m basic wage and
margins was formulated by Judge Higgins. It is easy to examine
the establishment of this as it is contained in one document, the
Harvester Judgment. The establishment of the total wage is how-
ever, not so easy to follow as it is spread over a number of wage
cases. It was therefore considered that it would be useful to bring
together the wage cases which were held from 1964 to 1968,
for in them the Arbitration Commission moved from rejection mn
1964 to acceptance in 1967 and to confirmation in 1968.

THE unions lodged three claims with the Commis-

sion in relation to the Metal Trades Award,

according to the practice accepted by the Commission that the
case would be a test case for all the awards of the Commission.
Also according to the accepted practice of the trade union move-
ment the carriage of the case was in the hands of the A.C.T.U,,
which used its Research Officer as the main advocate. ]

The first claim for an increase of 52s. ($5.20) in the basic
wages prescribed in the Metal Trades Award, and the restoration
of the quarterly adjustments of the basic wage. )

The 52s. ($5.20) was calculated on the basis of Eo. increases
in prices and productivity from September, 1953 (when the auto-
matic adjustment of the basic wage was_abolished) ‘to June, 1961.
The years of 1962 and 1963 were not included because there had
been no price increases according to the Consumer Price Index.
The price movement according to the “C” Series and then the
Consumer Price Index gave an increase of 20s. ($2.00) on the
existing six capitals average basic wage of 288s. ($28.80), a total
of 308s. ($30.80). The productivity claim was based on the

62

assumption of a rate of increase of 1% per year, which compounded
over the same period gave an increase of 10.4%. This applied to
308s. ($30.80) gave a round figure of 32s. ($3.20). The 20s.
($2.00) for prices plus the 32s. ($3.20) for productivity gave
the 52s. ($5.20) claim.

Another claim was made by the Australian Workers’ Union
for an increase of 52s.  ($5.20) in the basic wage, restoration of
the adjustments, and the elimination of the 1s. (10c) difference in
the basic wage for Station Hand and Shearer, as prescribed in the
Pastoral Industry Award. The reason for this separate applica-
tion was that the A.W.U. at that time was not affiliated to the
A.C.T.U,, so it handled its own case.

The employers’ claim was made by the Metal Trades Em-
ployers’ Association, the Victorian Chamber of Manufacturers, and
the Metal Industries Association of South Australia, as nominal
applicants for all employers, for the deletion of the basic wages
prescribed in the Metal Trades Award and the consolidation of
the separate basic wages and margins into a single total wage for
each classification. If the unions agreed to this the employers were
prepared to pay increases in the total wages of 8s. (80c) for adult
male tradesmen, and of 7s. (70c), 6s. (60c), 5s. (50c) for adult
male non-tradesmen. In addition, adult females would be paid
4s. (40c), and S5s. (50c), and proportionate increases would be
paid to apprentices and unapprenticed juniors. If the unions did
not agree to the claim in seven days it would be referred to the
Commission for determination.

In their submissions later on, they said that they did not wish
their application to be granted unless it was also agreed that move-
ments in wages were to be kept within the limits of movements in
national productivity. This was -a proposition which the employers
began to press in 1963 as it would be an effective restraint on the
amount by which wages could be increased, because the most that
could be granted would be limited to the average increase in
productivity of 2.5% a year. It would also freeze the distribution
of the national income between employers and employees at the
current figure. The increases offered by the employer were in fact
calculated according to this principle, but on the basis of conceding
only 1% of the increase in productivity.

In their press release the employers called their total wage
claim “The New Look Wage Plan”, and said that it was designed
to alter procedures and not existing wage rate differentials. It
dramatically served notice on the unions that the employers were
mounting a dangerous offensive on wages after years of taking the
defensive stand of just flat opposition to the claims of increases by
the unions in national wage cases, or even, as in the 1959 Margins
Case, of seeking a reduction. That this was also the first time that
the employers had ever offered an increase in a general case was a
measure of the importance that the employers placed on their new
concept and of a new and dangerous flexibility in the employers’
thinking on wage fixation.

63




The claims came before Commissioner Winter, (who was
responsible for the metal trades industry), on the 5th February, and
he referred them at the request of the unions to the President of the
Commission, Sir Richard Kirby, for the claims to be determined by
a Reference Bench., The employers had argued for the exclusion
of a Commissioner as they confended that their total wage claim
was in essence a claim for the alteration of the basic wage or the
principles upon which it was computed, If this was so, a Com-
missioner would automatically be excluded because basic wage
matters were outside his jurisdiction.

On the 7th February, the President announced that a Presi-
dential Bench would be constituted to hear the basic wage matters
consisting of himself with Judge Gallagher, Judge Moore and Judge
Nimmo, with Commissioner Winter present as an observer so that
he could be fully informed on material that would be relevant to
the employers’ total wage application. With regard to this, a Full
Bench would be constituted to hear it consisting of the members of
the Presidential Bench with Commissioner Winter. This arrange-
ment was not to be regarded as a joint hearing. -

The hearing commenced on the 19th February but only dealt
with procedural matters. Submissions commenced on the 25th
February, with Bob Hawke, the A.C.T.U. Research Officer, opening
with the case for the trade unions, which consisted of a demonstra-
tion of the capacity of the economy to pay the increase claimed
and strong opposition to the introduction of the total wage. The
main case for the employers was put by James Robinson, the
advocate of the Employers’ National Policy Committee. His case
was a refutation of the economic arguments of the unions, and a
strong plea for the adoption of the total wage. The .Oo.EEoH.EE&E
Government opposed any increases in wages as doEm.moSEnjﬁ_
to the economy, but neither supported nor opposed the introduction
of the total wage.

After 23 sitting days the hearing concluded on the 14th May.
On the 9th June,1964, a unanimous Basic Wage Judgment and a
unanimous Total Wage Decision were handed down.! The follow-
ing were the main points from them:

1. The basic wages in all Federal awards were to be increased

by 20s. ($2.00), from the beginning of the first pay period
to commence on or after the 19th June. .

2. The rates for juniors and apprentices of both sexes were
to be increased by the appropriate percentage of the basic
wages as prescribed in the Metal Trades Award and other
awards. ,

3. The basic wages for adult females were to be 75% of
that for adult males.

4, The application by the unions for the restoration of
quarterly adjustments of the basic wage was rejected.

1 106 C.A.R. at pp.629-702.
64

5. The A.W.U. application for the elimination of the lIs,
(10c) a week lower basic wage for Station Hands and
Shearer ‘was granted.

6. The application of the employers for the introduction of
the total wage was rejected.

7. The date of operation was to be from the beginning of the
first pay period commencing on or after the 19th June, 1964,
subject to special cases.

In relation to the unions’ basic wage claim the four Judges
were unanimous that an examination of nine economic indicators
had shown that the economy was buoyant enough to sustain an
increase, but they had disagreed as to the actual amount. The
President and Judge Moore had agreed that it should be 20s.
($2.00), but Judges Gallagher and Nimmo had agreed that it
should be only half that at 10s. ($1.00). The issue was resolved
by the President exercising the power given to him in the Arbitration
Act, and he ruled in favour of the 20s. ($2.00).

The employers’ claim for a total wage was rejected by the
Commission on the grounds that the parties were in fundamental
disagreement on the issue, that as it was the function of the Com-
mission to prevent and settle industrial disputes there would have
to be more cogent reasons than tidiness before such a drastic change
should be approved, and that a case had not been made out for the
abolition of the basic wage. The Commission then said that it could,
if it so desired, create a wage that had no basic wage element in
each industrial dispute which came before it, but the question of
the basic wage had to be seen against a background of Parliamentary
recognition and perhaps even approval of its continued existence.

The employers’ proposal for the adjustment of wages according
to movements in national productivity was dealt with extensively
in the decision, and it was rejected for the following six reasons:

1. The Commission was not prepared to put the proposals
into operation in the absence of material showing its
successful implementation in other countries.

2. If it were applied it would be in a situation where there
was no overall consideration of incomes and no overall
authoritative control of prices.

3. The Commission not only did not fix all incomes but did
not even fix all wages and salaries.

4. The lack of reliable statistics whereby productivity could
be calculated made it appear an impossible task to equate
future movements in wages with future actual movements
of productivity.

5. The proposal would reduce the flexibility of wage fixation
and diminish the likelihood of work value cases.

6. The -proposal would prevent the Commission increasing
wages even when in its view wages would not be just and
reasonable unless increased.

65




The A.C.T.U. considered that the 20s. ($2.00) increase was
worthwhile, and expressed satisfaction at the Commission’s accept-
ance of its submissions as to the principles of fixation and acting
upon them. History was soon to show that these were to be
famous last words.

13—The 1965 National Wage Cases

THE unions lodged claims for an increase of 12s.

($1.20) in, the basic wages .w.aomoa_uom in the

Metal Trades Award to compensate for the rise in the Consumer

Price Index since the last fixation of the basic wage in 1964, and

for the restoration of the quarterly adjustments. The Australian

Workers’ Union also applied for the same increase in the basic wage

in the Pastoral Industry Award, and for the restoration of the
adjustments. .

The application of the employers was again for a total wage,
which indicated their determination to achieve it. Their claim was
in a more ingenious form than that of 1964 and was in two parts.
The first part sought the replacement of the basic wages and margins
by a total wage for each classification in the Metal Trades Award.
If the Commission did not grant this and introduced the total wage,
the second part sought the simultaneous consideration of the basic
wage and margins and that 6s. (60c) be taken from the basic wage
and added to margins to compensate for what they considered was
the excessive increase of 20s. ($2.00) in the basic wage E.Ho.@:
and then both be increased in 1%. If either part of their application
was accepted by the trade unions the employers were prepared to
increase the total wages of tradesmen by 4s. (40¢) and \H.ro,mm of
non-tradesmen by 3s. (30c), which was equivalent to a 1% increase
in award rates and national productivity. -8 )

The employers’ application gave the Commission a choice of
either granting the total wage, or increasing the basic wages, or
increasing margins, or increasing both basic wages and margins,

The claims came before Commissioner Winter on the 25th
January, and he referred them at the request of the unions to the
President of the Commission for the claims to be mmﬁondEm.m by a
Reference Bench. On the 4th February the President said that
the employers had so inextricably mixed the matters that a Com-
missioner could not sit on a Bench hearing any of the claims. He

66

then constituted a Presidential Bench consisting of himself, with
Judge Gallagher, Judge Moore, Judge Sweeney and Judge Nimmo,
and directed that it would hear all the claims concurrently, with
the comment that it was a “contrived bench”, as it surely was.

‘The submissions opened on the 2nd March. The unions based
their case on the application of the principles adopted in 1961 of
prices and productivity adjustment, which had been re-affirmed in
1964 when the 20s. ($2.00) increase was granted. The Commis-
sion was urged to reject the total wage concept and retain the basic
wage concept because of the wide degree of popular support for it.

The employers’ case denied the validity of the 1961-64 prin-
ciples, submitting that it was necessary to adopt the principle of
the capacity to pay in order to ensure price stability. A strong
attack was made on the use of over-award payments by the unions
to justify an increase in award rates, as well as on the campaigns
to obtain such payments. This was supported by extensive quota-
tions from trade union publications, most of which were taken
from A.E.U. material. The Commission was asked to unequivocally
tell the unions that increases in over-award payments could not
justify increases in award rates, and that it was not influenced in
any way by what went on outside of the Commission. It was also
argued that the granting of over-award payments far from demon-
strating the economic capacity of the employers to pay, in fact
demonstrated that capacity had been fully used up. The argument
for the adjustment of wages according to movements in national
productivity was repeated, but the employers this time did not insist
that it should be a condition for the introduction of the total wage.
It was suggested that there should be a simultaneous hearing of
basic wage and margins cases.

The Commonwealth Government opposed the applications of
both the trade unions and the employers. But after announcing a
position of neutrality it got off the fence on to the employers’ side
to say that an increase in the basic wage would be fraught with
great danger to the economy, and that the capacity of the economy
to pay was the proper basis for determining changes in award
rates. It also considered that margins should be decided industry
by industry and not by general reviews.

After 34 sitting days the hearing concluded on the 5th May,
and the decision was handed down on the 29th June, 19652 Tt
created a sensation and aroused widespread controversy as to the
role of the Commission. It revealed that the Bench was even more
sharply  divided than in 1964, because this time it was split on
the fundamental question of the principles whereby the Commission
was to operate and not just on the amount of the increase to be
granted. Judges Gallagher, Nimmo and Sweeney handed down a
majority judgment, while the President and Judge Moore handed
down separate minority judgments.

2 110 C.A.R. at pp.189-275.

67




The following were the main points from the majority

judgment:

1. The margin for each classification in the Metal Trades
Award was to be increased by an amount equal to 13% of
the sum of the six capital cities basic wage of £15/8/0
($30.80), plus the margin prescribed for each classification.
This gave an increase of 5s. (50c) to margins up to 58s.
($5.80), of 6s. (60c) to margins up to 125s. ($12.50),
and of 7s. (70c) to margins above 125s. ($12.50).

2. Adult females were to receive 75% of the increase granted
to the males employed in their particular classifications.

3. The decision was to operate from the first pay period
commencing on or after the 1st July, 1965.

4. The Pastoral Industry Award matter was stood over to
allow the parties to consider the Metal Trades decision,
with liberty to make an application later.

5. The claim of the employers for the total wage was rejected.
6. The claims of the unions for an increase in the basic wage
and restoration of quarterly adjustments were rejected.

7. A simultaneous determination of basic wage and margins
was to be made annually to cover the following twelve
months, at which either the basic wage, or margins, or
both, could be adjusted.

8. The basis of adjustment would be on the economic. grounds
of the capacity of .the economy to sustain any increase in
the ensuing year, which should be done by one Bench on
the basis of the economic indicators used from 1953 to
1960..

9. Adjustment of wages would neither be according to move-
ments in prices and productivity as desired by the unions
nor by movements in productivity as desired by the
employers, but with price stability as the main objective.

10. Parties were free to raise before the Commission questions
of increases in margins on a work value basis.

11. The Commission anticipated that the increases granted
would flow throughout its awards, but employers in
industries other than the metal trades could submit to the
Commission that they did not have the capacity to pay the
increases. '

12. Strikes reduced the capacity of the economy to sustain
wage increases, limited the ability of the Commission to
grant increases, and handicapped it in seeing that economic
capacity was distributed fairly amongst wage and salary
earners.

13. The existence of over-award payments could not be con-
sidered as evidence of capacity to pay increases in award
rates but actually reduced that capacity.

14. In national wage cases written submissions by parties and
intervenors, or expert submissions on economic subjects,

68

and the lodging of cases in writing and the speaking to
them, could be followed.

15. Changes in the Arbitration Act should be made to enable
both basic wage and margins to be heard by one Bench,
in order to remove existing procedural difficulties.

The President in his minority judgment rejected the employers’
application in full, and was prepared to grant only 8s. (80c) increase
in the basic wage because of uncertain economic factors, Sufficient
time should have been given to see whether the principles adopted
in 1961 were valid. With regard to the total wage he said although
he was not against change as such one should proceed cautiously
before making radical changes. In his opinion, the problems arising
from over-award payments deserved priority of thought over radical
changes in award structure. He called for more information with
regard to them so that the Commission could consider whether it
should endeavour to progressively diminish them by, for instance,
deliberately increasing the basic wage and not margins because the
discrepancy between actual and award earnings might unduly
benefit employees in favoured industries. He considered that it
might also be desirable to give less generous treatment to those
who received over-award payments than to those who did not, and
also to give different treatment to those in receipt of differing amounts
of over-award payments. His view was that there was no substantial
reason for granting the employers’ total wage application unless
their proposal that it be adjusted according to movements in pro-
ductivity was also accepted. He thought it could be preferable for
margins to be fixed in the various industries by the Commissioners
responsible for them rather than to fix all margins by a general test
case before a Full Bench. He had hoped that the reintroduction
of adjustment for prices in 1961 would have brought union leaders
to place less reliance on strikes or threats of strikes. .

Judge Moore in his minority judgment rejected the employers’.
application in full, and he was also prepared to grant 8s. (80c)
increase in the basic wage. He said that the Commission should
always give priority to problems of industrial relations, and that the
chief object of the Arbitration Act of promoting goodwill in industry
should not be subordinated to purely economic considerations. He
saw merit in the employers’ total wage application, but it should
have been considered in the future so that the parties could be
warned of such a drastic change. His judgment was remarkable
insofar as the matters of “strikes” and “over-award payments” which
had so agitated the other members of the Bench were not mentioned
even once, nor did he comment on the 1961 principles.

The employers were naturally jubilant at the majority judgment
as it was almost a total victory for them. Their tactic of obtaining
a “contrived bench” had paid off, for Judge Sweeney who had been
added instead of Commissioner Winter to the same Presidential
members as had been on the Benches of the 1964 case, had been a
party to the majority judgment. At the preliminary hearing their
advocate had said that he would be criticising “the wilderness of

69




wage fixation into which the Commission had drifted.” The
judgment to their delight apparently brought them out of that
wilderness to the Promised Land, for it brought them the following
worthwhile gains:

1. A minimum increase was granted that was only an average
of 2s. (20c) above the 4s. (40c) they were prepared to
offer, and was half of what the unions had claimed. In
effect, it was made on the basis of adjustment according to
movements in national productivity they favoured as it was
equivalent to 13% increase in productivity. -

2. The value of wages was reduced, for the union claim of
12s. ($1.20) would have restored the loss in purchasing
power of wages since June, 1964. )

3. Any flow to the white-collar salaried section was greatly
reduced in value by the formula.

4. A de facto total wage was recognised as the increase was
calculated virtually on a total wage basis, which opened
the way for the establishment of the total wage in the
future. v

5. The joint hearing of basic wage and margins which they
had asked for had been- granted, which made future cases
virtual total wage ones.

6. Their argument that over-award payments reduced the
capacity to pay had been accepted.

7. The margins claim that was to have been made by the
unions at the latter end of 1965 was spiked, which could
have resulted in a further increase in wages.

8. The condemnation of strikes and the rejection of the
influence of over-award payments on increases in award
rates which they had asked for had been made in the
bluntest possible terms.

9. The 1961 principles of adjustment for prices and produc-
tivity supported by the unions were rejected, and the basis
for any future adjustment was confined to the imprecise
grounds of the capacity of the economy to pay.

10. The elimination of the leap-frogging from basic wage to
margins and vice versa would stop the unions having two
bites at the wages cherry.

11. The restoration of the 36% relativity of the Fitter’s margin

to the basic wage, (as existed prior to the 20s. ($2.00)
increase in the basic wage in 1964), which they had asked
for had been carried out.

12. The Commission had demanded of the trade unions com-
plete subservience to arbitration. .

13. A hint was dropped which could mean that perhaps the
Commission was considering doing something about over-
award payments in the comment that unions had nothing
to fear from submitting just claims to arbitration.

The majority judgment created dismay and bitter criticism

among the trade unions for it had performed the totally unexpected

70

and undesired conjuring trick of producing an increase in margins
from what they had intended to be a basic wage case. It was a
total defeat that took them back to 1953, for having formulated
what appeared to be a watertight case on the assumption that the
1961 principles would be those adopted, they were confronted with
a judgment made on a basis which had not been asked for by
either the unions or the employers nor had any chance been given
them to debate its merits, The previous principles based on move-
ments in prices and productivity despite their weaknesses could at
least be roughly measured, but the concept of capacity to pay was
so vague that it amounted practically to obtaining a “guesstimate”
by means of crystal gazing,

This was borne out by the majority judgment when it said there
was no formula which could be used to determine future capacity
but then estimated that it was capable of bearing the 13% increase
for the ensuing year. The last straw was that although the Com-
mission had made price stability its primary consideration the
employers blandly stated during the hearing that even if wages were
increased within the limits they themselves had asked for, price
stability could not be guaranteed. The unions were not made any
the happier when soon after the decision a White Paper was issued
which gave an optimistic picture of the state of the economy, the
Consumer Price Index rose by 4s. (40c.), and the federal Budget
took about 10s. ($1.00) a week from the wage-earner in various
ways.

The Commonwealth Government was satisfied with the judg-
ment for the Commission had accepted its submissions that a large
increase should not be granted.

The statement in the majority judgment that their approach
would produce coherence and consistency proved to be a gross over-
statement, for the industrial situation began to resemble a Mad
Hatters’ Tea Party.

A tribunal that had been set up to settle disputes appeared
as though it required a dose of its own medicine in order to resolve
its internal differences, for it turned out that the majority judgment
had not been known to the minority until the morning when it was
announced. Trade unions, following an instruction of the A.C.T.U.,
were holding up about 150 applications for variations of other
awards because they were seeking some way of getting a review
of the judgment, and were stoutly resisting their members being
paid the increase. The employers on the other hand were just as
stoutly insisting that they should receive it, even to the extent of
considering seeking a High Court writ to compel Commissioners to
vary the awards for the increases. Meanwhile, some Commissioners
were varying awards and others were adjourning applications, while
some State tribunals were granting the increases and others were
not. : e

An additional complication was in relation to the rates for
Leading Hands, for it turned out that the formula adopted produced
two increases when applied to the three prescribed rates. The metal

71




trades employers agreed to pay the highest increase to all three to
resolve the problem, but employers parties to other awards were not
prepared to do this, which destroyed the previous parity of those
rates.

The militant unions had pressed immediately for a 24-hour
national protest stoppage, while the moderates were trying to work
out some manoeuvre to get the issue back to arbitration as there
could be no appeal against the majority judgment. A special meeting
of the A.C.T.U. Interstate Executive was held on the 8th July
which rejected the proposal for a stoppage and decided to seek a
review of the principles adopted by the majority judgment, with
the proviso that if this failed the trade union movement would have
no alternative but to seek redress of wage injustices outside of the
arbitration system.

The medium for a review used by the A.C.T.U. was an appli-
cation for an increase of 13s. ($1.30) in the Fitter’s margin in
the Agricultural Implement Making Award on the basis of increases
in prices and productivity. This, in effect, was an appeal against
the majority judgment, but the employers promptly moved in with
a counter application to vary the award for the increases as granted
in the Metal Trades Award. At the hearing on the 19th July the
unions asked that the matter be referred to the President as it was
considered by them that it was in the public interest that it should be
heard by a Presidential Bench, Commissioner Winter had to fly to
Alice Springs to get a quick decision from the President, who was
engaged on a case there. :

Although under the circumstances the trade unions had to do
what they could to avert disaster their application was actually a
gamble, for to be successful it could only mean the reversal of the
majority judgment. This method of obtaining favourable decisions
by stacking the Bench appeared to reduce wage fixation to the
level of a two-up school.

On the 4th August, Commissioner Winter read the President’s
decision in which he refused to join the proposed two-up school by
rejecting the unions’ application for reference of their claim to a
Bench for hearing and stating that there was no obstacle to the
implementation of the majority judgment. He then used the indus-
trial diplomat’s approach to try and keep the trade unions within
the arbitration fold. The A.C.T.U. was commended for seeking the
review rather than resorting to direct action outside of the system.
(This was cold comfort in view of its failure to get the review.)
He then went on to hold out hope that all might not be lost by
stressing that decisions were always open to review. (This argument
was however two-edged, because if it did happen that the 1965
decision was reversed in 1966 it could well be that it could then
be reversed in 1967, and so on ad infinitum. Particularly when
it was borne in mind that the Commission had changed its
principles of wage fixation six times from 1953 to 1965.)

The A.C.T.U. Interstate Executive met again on the 9th
August to discuss this second defeat, and it was under even greater

72

pressure to authorise some organised protest action. is time i
came much closer to action for the %08 on €Wo§oHHMHMHMWMMMM
should be held was tied, but according to the rule that in such a
situation the status quo prevailed the proposal was defeated. The
meeting did however carry a strong resolution of condemnation of
mww n%MmEP smgor included a omz for intensification of the campaign
: r-award payments as the o i , ,

oﬁmmmmgoﬁ the mmﬁmnmmos system. LY s DR
) le 1965 judgment made it only too obvio i

imperative for the trade union Eo<o§nzm to do momgmcwm%wﬂm_ﬂwﬁmm
ing of its own on wages in order to formulate a wage _,uomow as a
counter to the initiative of the employers. The opportunity to do
this was given at the 1965 A.C.T.U. Congress but it was not taken
for the old prices and productivity formula was adopted gw
the narrow majority of 17 in a vote of 276 to 259 against two
amendments proposing a policy of a family living wage. There was
apparently little alarm that a new era of wage fixation could be
opening up, or little awareness that the employers were running
rings around them, for the total wage concept was only mentioned
in passing in the wages resolution which was carried. And it was

not even mentioned, never mind analysed, from ei i
Bt o ysed, either left, right, or

14—The 1966 Basic Wage, Margins and
Total Wage Cases

AS the Commission in its 1965 National Wage
r Cases Judgment had laid down that there should
be a simultaneous determination of basic wage and margins, both
parties in 1966 sought a simultaneous review of both .
The unions made three claims in relation to margins. The
first was for an increase of $5.90 in the margin of the classification
of Eooaom.; Fitter and/or Armature Winder in the Metal Trades
.\wsmnm, which had the same award rate as the Fitter. This was used
instead of the usual one of the Fitter because the Electrical Trades
Union happened to be the only metal union with a log of claims in
the Commission with sufficient ambit ($16.80) to cover the claim
of the >.O...H.G. for the increase of $5.90. The second claim was
for the margins of other classifications to be set at the 1947 relativity
Two Qm.:Em were made in relation to the basic wage. The first was
for an increase of $4.30 in all the basic wages in the Award, and

73




the second was for the restoration of their quarterly adjustment.

The A.C.T.U. claims were calculated in the following way:

1. Since the last fixation of the basic wage in 1965 at $32.80,
the increases in prices and productivity amounted to $4.30,
giving a new basic wage of $35.10.

2. Taking the Electrical Fitter’s margin to be 48.6% of that
basic wage gave a margin of $17.10. Subtracting the
existing margin of $11.20 from this gave the $5.90 increase
to be claimed.

A separate similar application was made by the A.W.U. in

relation to the Pastoral Industry Award.

" The employers lodged another ingenious double-barrelled
claim prior to the lodging of the unions’ claim. One claim was for
the deletion of the separate elements of the basic wage and margins,
and if this was granted they would agree to a 13% increase in
the total award wage of the Fitter, (which was equivalent to 6s.
(60c) a week), with appropriate proportionate amounts for other
classifications. This was based on an estimated increase in pro-
ductivity of 14% in the next year. The other claim was that if
the separate wage elements were to continue they would agree to
an increase of 3s. (30c) per week in the basic wage, plus an
increase in margins calculated according to the formula of 1.5%
of the sum of that increased basic wage plus the existing margin
of a particular classification, which gave the same increase of 6s.
(60c) per week in the Fitter’s total award rate.

At a hearing of the emplovers’ claims before Commissioner
Winter on the 11th January, 1966, he was requested to refer them
to the President, Sir Richard Kirby, to be heard by a Reference
Bench in the same way as the previous year, that is without a
Commissioner. The unions concurred to the reference but urged
that the Bench should be constituted to include one or more Com-
missioners. On the 2nd February, Commissioner Winter announced
on behalf of the President that the applications for reference had
been granted. The parties were left in suspense as to the actual
composition of the Benches or the date of the commencement of
the case, but it was indicated that a Commissioner, as yet un-named,
would sit on the Bench: dealing with the margins claims.

The employers then made a further tactical move by serving
their claim on four other unions, the Shipwrights, the Ship Painters
and Dockers, the Photo Engravers, and the Vehicle Builders
Employees’ Federation. This apparently was designed to create a
situation where the Commissioner for a sinele industry could not
be used, because the claims were for awards for which different
Commissioners were responsible.

On the 21st Februarv. the President announced that he had
nominated two Benches. The first was a Presidential Bench con-
sisting of Judge Wright, presiding, with Judge Gallagher and Judge
Moore, who would hear the basic wage claims of the unions and the
part of the emplovers’ claim relating to the basic wage. Commis-
sioner Winter would also sit in as an observer, so that he would

74

become familiar with material relevant to the employers® total wage
application. The second was a Full Bench consisting of the
members of the Presidential Bench plus Commissioner Winter, who
would hear the margins claim of the unions and that part of the
employers’ total wage claim which did not seck to alter the basic
wage.

The comments of the press such as, “brilliant manoeuvre”,
“master stroke”, “musical chairs on wages”, on the adroit way in
which the President had outmanoeuvred both parties showed that
the industrial diplomat had not lost his touch. Unfortunately it also
gave the impression that wage fixation by the Commission had
become more a matter of personalities than of argument,

The subtlety of the President’s decision was that Judge
Gallagher and Judge Moore had taken opposing positions in the
1965 case, while Judge Wright had not sat on a national wage case
since 1958. There was rejoicing in some sections of the trade union
movement in what was considered a blow to the employers in
obtaining a “friendly” Bench, because only one of the Judges who
had been party to what they regarded’as the disastrous 1965 decision
was on it. ‘

The employers were somewhat taken aback, for while in 1965
the President had constituted a single Bench to hear their claims
because their claims were so inextricably interwoven, in 1966 he
had constituted two separate Benches when their claims were no
less interwoven. They applied to the High Court for an order pro-
hibiting the setting up of the two Benches in the manner proposed,
but their application was rejected on the 2nd March?A on the
grounds that the President had the power to exercise his discretion
in the way that he had. On the same day the President directed

that the claims would be heard together, and the submissions
commenced.

The unions’ case pressed for the restoration of the principles
adopted by the Commission in 1961, 1963, and 1964 of adjusting
wages according to changes in prices and productivity. It was said
Emuﬁ m%&mcob was on trial, because if the Commission could not
maintain the real value of award wages the trade union movement
SAWEQ have to find means outside of the Commission to maintain that
value.

The employers’ case was that increases in wages should be
confined to the increase in national productivity, because if they
exceeded it prices would rise. They proposed that any increase that
was given should be on a total wage according to the capacity of
the economy to pay, and that work value cases could be heard on
behalf of skilled workers who were not satisfied by the general
increase. They again demonstrated. their capacity for taking the
initiative by proposing that a minimum wage inquiry should be
held to establish the level of wages below which employees could not
be employed.. They submitted that this could be a modern substitute

2A 114 C.AR. at p.648.

75




for the basic wage, which was now ineffective in fulfilling its original
purpose of protecting the low wage-earner. '(This was an ingenious
way of undermining the basic wage, of meeting objections to its
abolition, and of supporting their total wage concept.)

The hearing was enlivened by some dramatic incidents. There
was a sharp exchange between Judge Gallagher and the unions’
advocate over the right to strike. Exception was also taken by the
Bench to the submissions of the Commonwealth Government that
it would be a great pity if strongly opposed judgments were the
outcome of the case, and the Bench said that it was not very helpful
when the Government expressed vague support for only a moderate
increase but refused to quantify this. The most dramatic incident
was when three available members of the Vernon Report Com-
mittee were subpoenaed to be examined by the unions’ advocate
because of the claim by the employers’ advocate that the Report
supported their contention that the share of wages and salaries of
the national income was constant. Under cross-examination the
Committee members conceded that because of additional data that
had become available there would be something in the unions’
contention that the share had been falling.

The marathon hearing totalled 41 sitting days and concluded
on the 6th June. A unanimous decision was handed down on the
8th July, 1966 in which the Commission repeated its 1965 per-
formance of turning a somersault on the principles of fixation, for
it again made a proposal for wage fixation which was unexpected
and unasked for by either the unions or the employers. The
following were its main features:

1. The basic wages in the Metal Trades Award were increased
by $2, to be operative from the first pay period com-
mencing on or after the 11th July, 1966.

2. The increase was to be of general application to the awards
of the Commission, subject to special cases. -

3. Proportionate increases were to go to adult females, juniors
and apprentices according to award provisions. -

4. The unions’ claim for restoration of the quarterly adjust-
ments of the basic wage was rejected on the grounds that
the Consumer Price Index was not constructed to enable
differences between the capital cities to be accounted for.

5. The unions’ claim for the margin of the Electrical Fitter
to be 48.6% of the basic wage was rejected on the grounds
that there was no relationship between the two as they were
each fixed on a different basis.

6. The basic wase in the Pastoral Industry Award were
increased by $2. )

7. With regard to the unions’ claim for a $5.90 increase in
margins, it was considered unwise to award any general
increase in margins until a work-value investigation had
been made of the classifications in the Metal Trades Award

3 115 C.AR. at p.93.

76

in order to review their out-of-date structure. Commis-
sioner Winter was authorised to carry out the investigation
and report to the Commission what re-arrangement, re-
designation or additional classifications were necessary to
bring them into accord with present-day requirements, and
what, if any, alteration of margins were justified upon
grounds of work-value, economic considerations, or any
other reason.

8. Pending Commissioner Winter’s report immediate relief to
be given to wage earners on low margins. An interim pro-
vision was made for a margin of $3.75 below which an
adult male employee should not be paid. (This was the
current margin for a Tradesmen’s Assistant.) The increase
would not apply in the case of any employee in the 31
classifications affected if they were already receiving the
new minimum wage by means of over-award payments.
There would be no automatic flow of the minimum wage
to other awards.

9. Over-award payments were declared to be irrelevant to the
considerations of the Commission, as their existence was no
evidence of a capacity to pay higher award rates.

10. The employers’ total wage application was to be deferred
pending further consideration of the present structure of
margins and further argument.

The decision was a bombshell for the trade unions as it
obviously opened the way to the introduction of the total wage,
for it gave the basic wage the kiss of death.

Judge Wright had had some reservations about the jurisdiction
of the Commission to introduce the total wage, but said that they
had been dispelled by the ruling of the President in 1964 which
held that there was jurisdiction, and by the opinion of the current
Bench. He said that:

“Two basic considerations and several subsidiary ones led one
to the conclusion that the time is opportune for the adoption
of the concept of a total wage. In saying that 1 mean no
more than that in my view a total wage rate has advantages
over a bifurcated one in the circumstances of today.’*

He saw no great difficulty in the adoption of the total wage
by the Commonwealth Public Service, the Coal Industry Tribunal,
or any embarrassment to State wage-fixing authorities, But although
on merit favouring an immediate change to a total wage, as a matter
of practical convenience he saw some advantage in deferring it until
after Commissioner Winter’s report in ordef to give the State
authorities longer notice of the Commission’s intentions. He also
said that if the total wage was adopted a firm decision could be
made as to whether there was any point in retaining the higher
mwmw@saam of the basic wage at Broken Hill, Whyalla and Iron

ob.

4 115 C.A.R. at p.107.

77




Judge Gallagher in his decision said that he had changed his
opinion from that expressed in 1964 that the case for retention of
the basic wage was beyond argument to one that the time was
approaching for the introduction of the total wage. He considered
that the introduction of the minimum wage of paramount importance
for his change of opposition to the total wage in the 1964 and
1965 cases.

Judge Moore in his decision said that he was now inclined to
the view that the Commission should probably accept the concept
of the total wage. If proper principles of wage fixation were applied
to the total wage, both in economic and work value reviews, there
was no reason why wage and salary earners should suffer from
what was in some ways no more than a procedural change. He
considered however, that it should be deferred for further argument
by the parties as to its adoption until after the work value review
was concluded.

Commissioner Winter in his decision could not see any wrong
principle in a total wage, but would long hesitate before removing
a basic wage component which could be clearly indentified. \

In the Announcement of the Decision the following was said
about the operation of the new minimum wage:

“It is intended that the minimum rates now specified shall
apply only to adult male employees and shall be applied for
all purposes of the award — for example, in the calculation of
overtime and other penalty rates, piecework, casual employ-
ment, sick leave and annual leave. . . .’

“This provision for a new minimum wage for adult male
employees is designed to meet the circumstances of employees
in the lowest classifications who are in receipt of award rates
and no more. It is not intended to affect the wage of any
employee who is already receiving the prescribed minimum
through over-award payments.”’

Some in the trade union movement claimed the decision to be
a victory because of the $2 increase and the adoption of wage
adjustment by the prices and productivity principle. But it was
in fact a hollow victory compared with what the employers gained,
even though they did grumble at the $2 increase, for as a press
commentator said:

s« . this is the clearest victory the employers have achieved

before the Commission. Some of the more far-sighted among

them have already taken the view that the $2 basic wage award

is a cheap price to pay for adoption of the total wage concept.”®

The Commission had also adopted another of the employers’
wage concepts in the form of the new minimum wage, which ap-
peared to open the way for the killing of the basic wage. In any
case very few of the employees covered by the Metal Trades Award

5 115 C.A.R. at p.103.
6 The Australian Financial Review, 11/7/66.

78

would actually benefit from the minimum wage as most of them
would be receiving over-award payments to an extent that would
make their wage greater than the minimum wage. As the Federal
Secretary of the Metal Trades Federation said, it was like granting
a wage increase to every red-headed man in a factory.

15—The 1966 Margins and Total Wage Cases
(interim Margins)

THE A.C.T.U. applied on the 28th of October,

. 1966, for an interim increase in the margin for

the Electrical Fitter and/or Armature Winder because of the prob-

able long delay in finalising the work value review of the Metal

Trades Award which had commenced. It was to be a test case, the
results of which could flow to all awards.

At the opening hearing on the 15th of November the claim was
stated to be $2.35, which was calculated on the increases in prices
and productivity that had taken place since the fixation of margins
in 1963. Since then prices had increased by 11.8% and produc-
tivity by 10.2%, or 22% in all. This percentage of the 1963 margin
of $10.60 gave $12.95, which with the addition of the 60c increase
granted in 1965 gave $13.55, or an increase of $2.35 over the
existing award margin of $11.20.

When the hearing opened the Commonwealth Government
advocate obtained an adjournment until the 5th December because
the federal elections were to be held on the 26th November, which
they said raised practical and constitutional difficulties. The
employers sought to have the unions’ application stood over or
dismissed, but the Commission decided to adjourn the hearing until
after the elections. As the President of the A.C.T.U. said, it
appeared that the Commonwealth Government wanted to say at
the hustings that the economy was sound, and then if it was
returned to power to say to the unions’ application that no increases
mﬂ margins should be granted because the economy could not afford
them.

79




The hearing proper commenced on the 5th December before
a Full Bench consisting of Judge Gallagher, presiding, with Judge
Moore and Commissioner Winter. (Judge Wright would normally
have presided, for the interim claim was a continuation of the
1966 National Wage Cascs but he was unable to do so because of
sickness. )

The unions’ case was that there should be an interim increase
in margins as suggested in the decision of the Commission in the
1966 National Wage Cases Decision, and that it should be on the
general economic grounds of compensation for increases in prices
and productivity. The employers’ case was that they had no case
to answer and that the claim was premature, so the hearing should
not continue. But if it did they wanted to argue fully the principle
of a total wage, and proposed that any increase granted should be
expressed as a total wage. The Commonwealth opposed the unions’
application, saying that it should be deferred until after Commis-
sioner Winter’s work value review because a second general wage
increase in six months could have serious implications for prices and
costs. The Victorian Government opposed the application and
asked to be excluded from any increase because of the financial
burden that it would impose on its finances.

The case was remarkable for its brevity for it concluded three
days later on the 8th December, and the decision was given on the
22nd December, 1966.7 But this time it was not a unanimous
one for Judge Gallagher considered that an interim increase should
not be granted as the economy could not reasonably be said to
have the capacity to meet general increases. While Judge Moore and
Commissioner Winter considered that an interim increase should
be granted on the basis of the following percentages of the sum
of the margin of a classification plus the six capital cities average
basic wage of $32.80.

For margins of less than $5 ... ... ... ... ... 1%
For margins of $5 or more but less than $7.50 ... 11%
For margins of $7.50 or more but less than $11.20 2%
For margins of $11.20 or more ... ... ... .. 2%

The decision was to be operative from the beginning of the
first pay period to commence on or after the 23rd January, 1967,
and it was to flow to the other awards of the Commission. The
formula gave $1.10 to the Electrical Fitter and 40c to the Process
Worker. The reason given for the sliding scale was that it was
considered desirable not to further close the gap between skilled
and unskilled, so the most should be awarded to the more skilled.

The formula was a new one for granting increases and was
significant in being calculated on a total wage basis, showing a further
acceptance of the total wage concept by the Commission. The
concern for the skilled worker was also an ominous hint as to its
likely approach in the work value inquiry which was taking place.

7 115 CAR. at p.93.

80

16—The 1967 National Wage Cases

H_Em unions made three claims. The first claim was

for an increase of $7.30 in the basic wages in

the Metal Trades Award. (This was later on increased by 10c to

$7.40 because of a rise in the Consumer Price Index which occurred

after the claim had been made.) The second claim was for the

restoration of quarterly adjustments. The third claim was for an

increase of $5.90 in the margin for an Electrical Fitter and/or
Armature Winder.

The basic wage claim was calculated in the following way:
1. Prices Element:

(a) The Consumer Price Index rose from 102 points at
August, 1953 to 138.4 at December, 1966 — an
increase of 35.7%.

(b) The basic wage at August 1953 was $23.60.

(c) $23.60 x 35.7% = $8.42, to the nearest 10c.

(d) $23.60 - $8.40 = $32.00.

2. Productivity Element:

(a) The increase in productivity from 1953 to 1966 based
on a 1% increase compounded = 25.3% (an
A.C.T.U. Research Office calculation). v

(b) mww.oc X 25.3%. = $8.9.6¢c, say $8.10 to the nearest
10c.

3. Full Claim: Prices plus Productivity Elements.

(a) $32.00 plus $8.10 = $40.10.
(b) $40.10, Iess present six capitals average basic wage
of $32.80 = $7.30 increase to be claimed.

The employers lodged a simple claim for the adoption of a
total wage, and made no offer of a wage increase if it was adopted
by the trade unions as they had done before. There was no claim
in relation to the Pastoral Industry Award because the A.W.U. had
become affiliated to the A.C.T.U. in 1965, and consequently was
now covered by their claim.

On the 23rd March, The President of the Commission an-
nounced through the Industrial Registrar that he would be presiding
over a Presidential Bench to hear the basic wage because of the
illness of Judge Wright. With him would be Judge Gallagher and
Judge Moore, and Commissioner Winter would sit in as an observer.
A Full Bench, consisting of the members of the Presidential Bench
plus Commissioner Winter would hear the margins and total wage
claims. (Oddly enough, this time both sides regarded the Benches
as likely to be “friendly” to their arguments!)

After dealing with some procedural matters on the 1st April,

81




the hearing proper opened on the 5th April with a lecture from the
Bench to five metal unions for holding a four-hour stoppage in
Victoria-in support of the unions’ claim. The employers also ob-
tained an important procedural success, for the Commission rejected
the submission of the unions that the employers’ application for the
total wage should be adjourned until after the conclusion of the
work value review of margins being carried out by Commissioner
Winter. In addition, the employers obtained the right to speak first,
which gave them the right of reply.

A feature of the case was the employers’ success in transform-
ing the hearing of the claim of the unions for an increase in the
basic wage and margins into a hearing of their claim for a total
wage. This was demonstrated by the four days the employers’
advocate devoted to the total wage, and the one day he devoted
to the basic wage and the margins claims of the unions. While the
unions’ advocate spent three days opposing the introduction of the
total wage, and only a day on their wage claims.

His submissions were that an increase in the basic wage was
justified as it was worth only 80c more in real value in 1967 as
compared with 1953-54, while the share of wages in the gross
national product had declined from 67.4% in 1952-53 to 61.2%
on the latest figures.

The general tenor of the employers’ submissions was that there
should not be any increase in wages at all in 1967 because of the
amounts that had been granted over the past two years. Confidence
in their total wage claim was such that their advocate claimed it
as a right and demanded its immediate implementation. At one
stage he put his arguments so forcibly that the President took strong
exception to them as being grossly improper, so he demanded and
received an apology.

The employers’ advocate also pressed strongly for the total
wage to be adjusted according to movements in national produc-
tivity. He argued that the 7% increase in award rates which had
been obtained by the unions over the past two years had not been
matched by a similar increase in productivity. This meant that there
was a legacy of 4% which was unmatched by any increase in
productivity.

The employers received strong support from the Common-
wealth Government, which abandoned its previous “impartial”
attitude and put forward for the first time a specific policy by
advocating that the growth of productivity should constitute the
limit of permissible wage increases. It also opposed any wage
increase, and said that the Commission had a heavy responsibility
to avoid decisions likely to have inflationary consequences. It was
non-committal about the adoption of the total wage.

After 13 sitting days the hearing concluded on the 10th April,
and on the 5th June, 1967, the President made a Pronouncement
on behalf of all the members of the Bench.® It was remarkable for

8 118 C.A.R. at p.655.

82

its brevity, as it ran to only 43 pages compared with the 73 pages
of the 1964 decisions and the 86 pages of the 1965 decisions.

But its brevity did not by any means reduce its impact, for it
made the most far-reaching proposals in the history of the Com-
mission., The most momentous part of it was to abolish the basic
wage that had existed for sixty years and replace it with the total
wage. But other important principles were also laid down for future
national wage cases as can be seen from the main features of the
Pronouncement:

1. Award rates in the Metal Trades Award were to be ex-
pressed in a single figure as a total wage, and there was
to be no further mention of the basic wage in the awards
of the Commission. Although it had served the workers
of Australia well for over 60 years and had been a key-
stone of the wages system, the time had come to overhaul
the time-honoured system because a course was now open
more consonant with modern requirements and which would
give better protection to employees. The Commission was
creating up-to-date fixation procedures but was not changing
principles.

2. A $1 increase on the total wage was to be granted to all
male and female adult employees on the grounds that the
economy could sustain it, to be operative from the beginning
of the first pay period to commence on or after the 1st
July, 1967.

3. The $1 increase was to flow to all other Federal awards,
and juniors and apprentices were to receive the increase
according to their prescribed percentages of the adult rate.

4. The minimum wage concept introduced in July, 1966 on
an interim basis was to be retained, and the $1 increase
was to be added to it. .

5. The A.C.T.U. and the National Employers’ Policy Com-
mittee were to confer immediately to ensure speedy
applications to vary other awards for the increase.

6. The new procedure on wage cases would be that an appli-
cation should be made each year by either the unions or
employers for an economic review of the total wages in the
award, but the next application was not be to submitted
until on or after the 6th August, 1968.

7. The various economic matters considered included adjust-
ment for price movements, which was of particular signi-
ficance; price stability; productivity movements; and above
all the economic capacity to pay. When settling interstate
industrial disputes involving an economic review ‘it was
considered that the Commission must have regard to the
economic consequences of its decisions.

8. The Commission would be able to handle reviews of the
total wage flexibly, for any increases granted at an economic
review could be expressed as either a flat amount, or a flat
percentage, or varying percentages, or in other ways.

83




9. In the future, Commissioners would be able to fix total
wages in ‘a work value review of an award in the know-
ledge that economic factors, including price movements,
would have been taken account of at the annual economic
review of all total wages.

10. No statement was considered necessary as to the future
course or nature of the work value proceedings of which
Commissioner Winter’s inquiry formed part.

11. It was considered that the total wage presented no serious
problems for State tribunals or the Commonwealth Public
Service,

12. The payment of the same increase to male and female
adults and the adoption of the concept of the total wage
made it possible to take an important step forward in
regard to female rates. The unions and employers were
invited to study the matter further for the payment of
equal total wages for work of equal value by gradual
implementation.

13. There was no comment on the employers’ claim for the
adjustment of the total wage according to movements in
hational productivity.

14. The question of the abolition of the locality differentials was
mentioned as being open to investigation and debate.

The specific reasons given by the Commission for the introduc-

tion of the total wage were that it:

“. . . will enable the Commission to act flexibly, to ensure that

economic gains are reflected in the whole wage each year, to

give more reality to its award-making both in economic and
work-value cases, and to give proper attention to the low wage
earner. It will simplify the procedural difficulties in economic
cases, which would not be entirely overcome by the unions’
agreement to simultaneous hearings of basic wage and margins
cases. It will eliminate the present awkward necessity for
different benches contemporaneously dealing with different
parts of the wage; it should simplify the rapid and proper
spread of economic decisions throughout awards and deter-
minations under this Act and the Public Service Arbitration

Act; and it should put those who give and receive over-award

payments in a better position to deal with their problems.”?

The new concept of a minimum wage which was introduced

on an interim basis in the 1966 Case was confirmed on the grounds
that:

“The minimum wage will give better protection to those whose

take-home pay would otherwise be below the standard assessed

by the Commission and will give the Commission more
flexibility in assisting them because we will have more scope
to give them special consideration.””'?

9 118 C.AR. at p.659.
10 118 C.A.R. at p.658.

84

The employers were naturally jubilant at winning their claim
for a total wage, and although their plea that no increase should be
granted had been rejected they had received some compensation in
the granting of a fourteen-month “pay pause” until August, 1968.
The Commission had also accepted the proposition which the
employers bad put forward in 1964 that the total wage only meant
changing procedures and not principles.

The Commonwealth Government was apparently also satisfied
with the result for the Treasurer, Mr. McMahon, said in a press
statement that the Commission had recognised the vital importance
of ‘preserving general price stability. (The Government then
promptly increased postal charges to the -tune of $67 million a
year, which would inevitably have increased prices.) The Com-
mission bad also adopted the proposal which the Commonwealth
had put forward in the 1965 National Wage Case that margins
should be decided industry by industry and not by general reviews.

The decision was another bombshell for the trade unions.
They bitterly condemned it with statements such as “shocking
result”, “hopelessly inadequate”, “an insult”, “wicked travesty”,
“heavy blow”, and so on. They had good cause for such a reaction
for they had received only a paltry $1 out of their claim of the
$7.40 required to fully restore the purchasing power that the basic

wage had lost since 1953. This meant that its real value was less

than 2% above the 1953 level, and that the basic wage portion
of the total wage had been frozen at that reduced value.

Moreover, the basic wage had been buried without the Com-
mission even shedding a tear for an old and faithful friend. All the
previous strong opinions expressed against the introduction of the
total wage had dissolved in the soothing syrup of the Pronouncement
that the fears of the trade unions were groundless as the total wage
would produce better results for those concerned- than had the
previous method. :

The decision also created the odd situation that margins had
been abolished in the middle of a major review of mareins, which
gave the impression of indecent haste on the part of the Commission
to introduce the total wage. Whereas the trade unions had expected,
on the basis of the clear statement in the 1966 decision that argument
on the merits of the introduction of the total wage would have been
deferred until after the conclusion of Commissioner Winter’s work
value inquiry into the Metal Trades Award.

The $1 increase flowed to the other awards of the Commission
by the adoption of a proposal acreed upon by the A.C.T.U. and
the National Employers’ Policy Committee that the Commission
should move on its own motion to have its awards varied. This
eliminated a lot of paperwork as no formal applications to vary
had to be made, so the total wage quickly found its way into the
awards of the Commission.

The employers attempted unsuccessfullv to settle the matter of
the total wage bevond doubt by asking the Commonwealth Govern-
ment in April, 1967, to amend the Arbitration Act to delete the

85




provisions relating to the basic wage before the next national wage
case in August, 1968, But the Government refused to do this.

Although the Pronouncement blandly said that the total wage
presented no serious problems for the State tribunals, only Victoria
adopted it. The Industrial Appeals Court for that State had no
legislative restraint on its power to deal with the basic wage so it
made an order for the deletion of references to a basic wage and
margins in all Wages Board Determinations, and added $1 to the
sum of them to give a total wage per week. The Court assumed that
the Commission would not abolish the total wage now that it had
adopted it.

In Tasmania, the Wages Boards had no legal restraint on their
power to deal with the basic wage. But in a test case on the
Flectrical Engineers Wages Board, the Chairman decided that there
did not appear to be a need for undue haste in adopting the total
wage and added the $1 increase to the basic wage component of
the Determinations,

In Queensland, the Industrial Commission was bound by the
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act to retain and vary a
mﬂmﬁm basic wage, so increased adult male and female award rates

y $1.

In New South Wales, the Industrial Commission was bound
by the Industrial Arbitration Act to prescribe and vary a State
basic wage, so it added $1 to the adult male and female basic wages
as a “July 1967 economic loading”. It contended that the basic
wage should be retained because it was the sheet anchor for lower
paid employees, it had a specially protective value in remote areas,
it reduced wage cutting where employees were in a weak bargaining
position, it allowed arbitrators in work value cases to isolate the
secondary or marginal element of the award wage, and it had an
important social and moral value. It said that in any case it was for
the State Parliament to decide whether the basic wage should be
retained or the total wage adopted, and the introduction of the
total wage would entail amendments to sixteen Acts beside the
Arbitration Act, such as the Industrial Arbitration (Basic Wage)
Amendment Act, the Workers Compensation Act, the Landlord
and Tenant Act, etc. Parliament did not however, move to introduce
the total waee, but did lecislate for the “cconomic loading” to be
incorporated into the State basic wage as from the 1st January, 1968.

In Western Australia, the Industrial Commission was bound by
the Industrial Arbitration Act to prescribe a basic wage so it in-
creased the wage rates of adult workers by a “special loading” of
60 cents per week, which was to be treated as if it were an increase
in the basic wage. In South Australia, the Industrial Court was
bound by the Act to find a living wage (equivalent to a basic wage),
so it increased that wage by $1.

In Oueensland, the Industrial Commission was bound by the
Act to declare a basic wage, so it increased the wage rates in its

awards by $1.
86

There was no problem intr i
2 - oducing the total wage into
MMMWoNMMﬂH_MWvMMM% Service m&m@ structure as mw_maom mwm
) I as a single figure, although thi
to contain a notional basic wa BIET it ks
. ge to enable increases in the basi
wage to be passed into the structure. Th i jon; WHAH
had a clearly defined basic % Sl 10
1 c wage, was dealt with in th
as in the case of Federal awards b i roVIE
the y the deletion of the isio;
a basic wage and the prescription of a total wage. provisontor

17 —The 1968 National Wage Cases

THE unions made the three following claims:

1. The restoration of the basic w its i
age, and its incre
m:.Ao.ﬂ.o compensate for the increases in @mowmm i mwm
productivity outstanding from March, 1953.

2. The restoration of the i
t quarterly adjustment of the basi
wage according to changes in the Consumer Price Index. 4

3. If these two claims were rej i

jected, an alternative clai
that the present total weekl i g =
e e T o ekly wage rates in the award to

The claims were calculated in the followi

> owing way. It n-
w:&%w ﬁwwm complexity of the wage formula Gomcmm cmmm at H%oo ﬂw%m
mwu E.o Q.OH.G. for it resembled something designed to split the
2o ME would be beyond the comprehension of most trade union

cials and quite beyond explanation to rank and file members,

Basic Wage Claim.
1. Prices Element

(a) the six capital cities avera, i
X ge Consumer P
figure increased from 101.6 in March, 1953 M_mwwnw_mmw
automatic adjustment of the Federal basic wage was
Mwmwmwuoay to TE.M in June, 1968 (the latest figures
ilable prior to the claim bei , i
an increase of Aw.wwﬁ?:: S L B

(b) The basic wage at August, 1953 was $23.60.

87




(c) $23.60 X 42.32% = $9.987, say $10.00 to the
nearest 10c.
(d) $23.60 4+ $10.00 = $33.60.
2. Productivity Element - LA
i in productivity from 1953 to 1968 wa
i MWM anwmww HM%H%G Wmmwﬂow Office calculation.)
(b) $33.60 X 31.4% = $10.55.
Clai
5 MMW_ 3@% plus productivity elements = $33.60 4+ $10.55
— $44.15.
cmed :
i Hﬁﬂwﬁwﬂwmﬂmﬂw minus the six capitals average ._ummuo 5%0
at June, 1967 (when the total wage was Eﬁ@&ﬁom )
— mhwpm‘l $32.80 = $11.35 claim for increase
in the basic wage. (This was amended prior to nw@
hearing to $11.40 because of an increase in the

CPlL)

Total Weekly Wage Rates Claim. |
= (1) The Federal award rates published by the OoEEo:SM&%
Statistician as at September, 1953 gave an averag
$27.96. : : . .
i adjusted for the same increases in prices an
i w.whmﬂwmmmmw ww was used in the basic wage claim calcu-
lation = $52.30 at August, 1968. 5

(3) The federal award rates average as at December,

(the latest figure available) = $44.70. . . :

(4) $52.30 — $44.70 = $7.60 claim for increase in tota

smm.w. (This was amended prior to the hearing case to
$7.70 because of an increase in the C.P.L) o

The employers made no counter-claim, relying this time on
flat opposition to the union claims.

W»WSH a preliminary hearing on procedural Emﬁoamm M_ m%
6th of August, submissions ooéﬂosoom %M mww&%%hw m:: %:mmmo
before a Presidential Bench consisting o : > ; -

0! here was now no margins o
Gallagher and Judge Moore. As th . Mo s
i ith the introduction of the total wage,
WMMWMHNW%% MMH& for the complications of either a reference to Ew
President or the setting up of separate Benches with a Commissione
argins one. el
5 E.Horwﬂ Emg% case was that six members of the O@Em:mm:ms, in
.mmx separate judgments before Hw% had wo_oﬁm&#mﬁwwowwwmwwooyw
total wage. The basic wage had got as low as i 4
ymission had fallen down on its job. It was so abyi
Mwﬂﬂw_wmﬂmwahmmmmos had not ém.ﬁoa mo_r:é .S.:w % M,MW oﬂ_mam,o mm
it had abolished it. The introduction of the minimu e
, as a method of solving the dilemma wr
%%MWWMWW%E@WE& it was confronted, but it was not an adequate

88

basis for abolishing the basic wage because it was demonstrably
too low.

.H_romEEo%oaEomoaomgoommmm..Hromaﬁ ommo,osco_umn
of the National Employers’ Policy Committee, covered the most
ground on the basis of five main points. The first point was that
the employers considered that 1968 should be a “no general increase
year” as the “cupboard was bare”, and far from, being entitled to a
wage increase the trade unions in fact owed money to the employers
as they had obtained more than the capacity of the economy
entitled them to. The second point was that wage increases should
be confined to the limits of increases in national productivity. The
third point was that the recent increases granted in the Metal Trades
Award were not based on what the employers considered to be
work value  criteria, and had therefore deprived the Commission
of the opportunity of granting a general increase. The fourth point
was that the unions should withdraw the equal pay claims they had
made under other awards and have the matter dealt with at the next
national economic review. The fifth point was a proposal for a
new charter of wage fixation which is dealt with in detail in concept
No. 5— Work Value. The essence of it was that work value and
economic cases were not separate but were associated considerations
which should be assessed together within the limits of the capacity
to pay.

The second. employers’ case on behalf of the Metal Trades
Employers’ Association, argued that work value was a half-truth
which the Commission should discard from its vocabulary. It was
misleading to say that because factors relating to work value had
been taken into account, economic consequences had thereby been
excluded. In fighting the employers over the absorption of the
metal trades award increases and seeking a flow-on to other awards
the unions had exhausted any capacity to increase wages in the
current case.

The Commonwealth Government opposed the restoration of
the basic wage and its adjustment, as well the adjustment of the
total wage. It stressed the need for the Commission to exercise the
restraint the economic situation required, but if the Commission
were to find that the economic capacity allowed for an increase
then it should be a small one.

The unions’ advocate in his final submissions strongly criticised
the Commonwealth Government and the employers for attempting
to create an atmosphere for their submissions by attacks on the
Commission prior to the hearing by Senior Ministers and spokesmen
of the employers. The Commonwealth submissions were condemned
as unreliable, lacking in objectivity and concealing relevant factors.
Although it had spent some time on the dangers of a wage drift it
had not mentioned that the Budget had assumed that average earn-
ings would increase by 5.5%, which would mean an increase in
award wages of $1.70. (This was later amended to $1.60.) The
proposed wage charter of the employers was trenchantly attacked,

89




and the Commission challenged to go through the last three wage
case decisions to establish proof of the value of the total wage. It
was told that if it was not scrapped, national wage cases would
become a farce.

After 13 sittings days the hearing concluded on the 20th
September, and a brief unanimous Judgment was handed down on
the 4th October, 1968.1t This appeared to be the confirmation of a
new trend in the wage decisions of the Commission which had been
set by the 1967 decision, possibly with the aim of improving its
public image by eliminating the differences between members of
the Commission which had been revealed in past decisions. Possibly
to evade the energetic “rubbishing” of past decisions by advocates
of both the unions and the employers which at times had amounted
almost to open abuse, to which the past long-winded decisions were
open to- because of their loose thinking, economic absurdities,
contradictions, and changes in thinking as to what the role of the
Commission should be.

The following were the main points from the judgment:

1. The adult male and female rates and the minimum rate
for adult males were all to be increased by $1.35 per
week, to be operative from the first pay period to commence
on or after 25th October.

2. Apprentices and male and female juniors were to receive
increases according to the provisions of the award.

3. The application of the unions for the restoration of the
basic wage and adjustments thereof was rejected.

4. The increase could be of general application to all the
awards of the Commission, following on applications being
made.

In the judgment it was said that the factors taken into account
by the Commission as a basis for granting the increase were the

movements in prices and productivity since the last assessment of
the total wage in 1967, the current and projected state of the
economy, the granting of significant increases as a result of work
value reviews, the ecomomic review presented by the Commos-
wealth, the position of primary industry, public ‘interest and the
capacity to pay. They had not however, been able to agree among
themselves as to what weight should be given to these factors, but
had been able to agree that the total wages in the award should be
increased and on the amount of the increase. All relevant statistical
information had left a clear impression that the economy was sound
and expanding, so it was capable of carrying the increase granted.
In the current context they thought it necessary to be cautious, but
because of a desire to do the best for the low wage earner they had
decided to grant a flat increase. This however, should not be taken
as an indication that this would happen again in the future.

The employers had asked that a policy should be laid down

11 Print No. B 3554.
90

for the conduct of future w

t f ork value cases, but the Commissio:

Mwﬁﬁ%ﬂm@#%& this S@EQ c@mﬁ. be dealt with in the ?EM%HWWON

ooEmoBMm ome M@W%ﬁﬂwﬁw application before it to which everyone

« ] eir views. It was also said that th

”Moﬂo%.mo Sﬂ&.& give the .mﬁm:om, particularly New South Wales onwﬂ_
adjust their wage fixing systems to a total wage basis. ’

The employers’ proposal for the .. )
; : , productivity adjust !
wages was unequivocally rejected in the mﬂﬁoaﬂww Ewﬂw e

“. . . the employers again advanced th
should attempt to implement the ecoomic Mmﬂﬂﬂﬁ:@m:ﬂxﬁo_ﬂm
ments in wages and movements in productivity but for the
reasons we have given in earlier decisions we decline to do so
We all agree that in the present circumstances of full emplo; :
53&.&:& in the absence of an incomes policy it is just :Ws
practicable . for increases in wages and salaries to be kept
m.csﬁ.xw.& within productivity increases. To believe Q&KE:.W«
is to ignore what has happened and is happening in othe
countries of the western world.”’12 f

The trade unions were disappoi i j
. ppointed with the judgme )
wwmmmm%n mwmma.mm was ém:ﬁggg their full QmmE_ vmma_wam%muwwm
increases in the Consumer Price Hsamx i h
case, and the total wage had been confirmed ok
se , / . The employer:
critical as they considered that an EQHEO ¥ heve il
ease should not ha
me%m.%M%wrmﬁwﬂmwmasom:: mweﬂcagn however had aMoo mwmw_m
. ase was below the $1.60 anticipated
Budget assumption of a 5.5% increase in average mmwawmm._u i

This national case put the seal i
: on the total wage in Co; n-
wealth awards, for it was said in the judgment Smﬁm e

13 Lg

o Bl .:6%::% put to us in this case has caused us to change
our views as to the desirability of total wage. As was ,mw-
plained in June, 1967 the Commission has embarked on a
new course and we see no sound reason either to restore the

basic wage or to chan
. ge our repeatedly exp d views abo
automatic adjustments.”13 . e

_ The question of the adoption of the total wa
Mngzam was mﬁ.E.Ho@ unresolved, because despite mMo@MHW%mmMWMN
NNE the Commission that they should adopt it none of them did so
when MWo employers pressed for its adoption at the hearings of the
unions’ successful applications for the flow-on of the $1.35 increase

in the various States. This left Victori i . i
B e e mwo.o@ Victoria as still the only State which

After the 1969 National Wa
. Afte : ge Cases no other Stat
Victoria in adopting the total wage. The 3% increase Ememﬁwﬂwww%m

12 Print No. B 3554 at p.4.
13 Print No. B 3554 at p.3.

91




land and
assed on by the New South Wales, Queens \
%MM%MMWM% mﬁ%cnsm_m by increasing both the basic wage and margins
by 3%.

The South Australian tribunal @R.monvma the mﬁwar as a MMWMEM
“interim economic adjustment..” Legislation was %bﬁom<md~ b
empowed the Full Commission to eliminate this an oS
living wage and/or margins as was considered approp ;

i i onition of Common-
tern Australia the automatic recogni ]
soanwss/www M@Qmwgm came to an end in 1968 when the Hbaz&m_oﬁ
Commission was given the power to fix the State wwm_oﬁ sﬂm% ey
an appropriate application was made to it for t % _.M = e
Although the Commission also rw@ﬁﬁm MMMMM mmw % mm,g wwsaowgaﬁ:
i ¢ it refused to do so. Instead 1t ade glgS

www_mowmmm the basic wage when an appropriate m%wromﬂwaw coﬂﬁm
before it. This resulted in a $1 increase in November, .
a $2 increase in October, 1970.

1d o inst the total wage
how long the States can hold out agains ; !
HoBmw%mm _NSOMO momP as there is =M. mpmﬁ o_m %ﬁ%&%ﬂwﬁmﬁw %MMM
attitude. But so far as the area of kedera St
to the total wage caused hardly a ripp
%Mwoﬂw@pmm aw@ employees afiected by it. In fact Bo_umﬁ of c@ﬂom\p NMM
probably even unaware that such w ﬁwmmmgwwomﬁos%%wm Em e
for some time prior to ‘ , )
m%hmw ,Wmmm%m were thinking in terms of a total émma_ ,W,Eoﬂ oﬂcw%ﬁm
e E&S&W— mE@W&\wm..boﬁwﬂﬁmﬂwwmr%swmzwﬂo and an
set by them at a single figure which 1 T e
: 1s would usually go throug
over-award payment. Union officia . et
ity of separating the claim into basic wage p ,

Mﬂ%ﬂ%wmm %m%BoE m&g negotiating with the employer, but such

a breakdown did not greatly concern their members.

ini ne be adopted by all the
he minimum wage concept came to
St et Now s Wl and tey adopted e same St
until 1970 when Western Australia br Rt o
i f its own above the federal one. In the federal sphere,
MMMM%M%m&MMMﬁm given the same Eo%mmm._ mﬂwﬂooﬁmm %W.mm Mw M%mo
968 National Wage Cases. In the 13 o »
wwm\w,\wwa mﬁ minimum Smm% was given a separate mwm;_%%mwmowm”
total émwo was increased on a percentage basis. In the hooh thsy
the unions agreed that it could receive a separate fixation w
would regard as standing on its own.

. The existence of two different wage structures in Wcmwwmm
adds another oddity to the é_mﬁmm Moosn.< _WNMW omnwmwmmw%oo %Wo o5
to me when I tried to explain to a ( e

tre, the subtleties o
S.0.H.Y.O., the Japanese trade union centre, Ay o
v ini he basic wage and the awar
total wage, the minimum wage, t L e
ar from the bemused look which came - thip
Woﬁwmowﬂagm the inscrutable Australians a bit hard to fathom
and one doesn’t blame him.

92

18—The Long Shadow of the Total Wage

dﬂ\mmz the total wage was first put forward by the

employers in the 1964 national wage case, it

appeared to many trade unionists to be something new which had
appeared out of the blue,

This was not the case. As early in 1960, an article in a
journal financed by business enterprises and individuals* " discussed
whether the time had not come to abandon the basic wage and
adopt a total award rate. In the 1960 Basic Wage Decision, Judge
Kirby, the President of the Arbitration Commission, commented
on the difficulty encountered by the Commission in the hearing of
separate basic wage and margins cases.1®

In 1963 there was speculation in some trade union quarters as
to the possibility of the employers advocating in a national wage
case that wages should be assessed on a total wage basis. The
speculators considered that it was likely to be raised in 1966, when
the next periodic margins case was likely to coincide with the annual
basic wage case. I was employed at the time in the now defunct
Anrbitration Office of the A.E.U. in Melbourne, and as one of the
speculators drew the attention of the Commonwealth Council to
the possibility in August, 1963. After considering the matter, they

in turn wrote to the A.C.T.U. calling upon it to oppose the total
wage concept,

As it turned out, the employers moved more smartly than was
expected by those in the trade unions who were aware of the possi-
bility, for they applied for the introduction of the total wage in
the 1964 national wage cases. But the shadow of the total wage
goes back much further than the developments in the 1960,

The expression of wage rates in awards as a total rate was
the practice of the old Arbitration Court in the first eighteen years
of the history of the arbitration system. There was, however, a

clearly distinguished basic wage element in award wages that made
the practice quite different fro:

m the employers’ total wage concept
which did not contain a basic wage.

For example, the Amalgamated Society of Engineers’ Case of
192218 prescribed a base minimum rate for the eleven classifications
in the Award, among which was that of a Fitter with a single rate
of £5/1/0 ($10.10). The actual rates for a Fitter in the ten

localities prescribed in the Award were obtained by means of a

E::v.\m.xm&m%:umu:md\-y\—mu&uGmo"Hnmm::o% Public Affaijrs:
Melbourne.
15 96 C.AR. at p.572.

16 16 C.A.R. at p.282,

93




proportionate formula. This gave £5/3/7 ($10.36) as the rate for
Melbourne and varying amounts for the other localities. But in the
Amalgamated Engineers’ Case of 1927, separate basic wages were
prescribed for the ten localities, and marging were prescribed
separately for the classifications in the Award.

The large sector of public servants have always had their.
salaries prescribed as a single figure, although a notional basic wage
content was recognised on the basis of the six capitals average to
enable them to obtain any increases granted in the basic wage. The
State tribunals expressed the rates in their awards on the basis of a
basic wage and margins, but they took into account the totality of
wages when fixing margins.

In some decisions of the old Arbitration Court and the present
Commission hints can be found that on occasions they too looked at
wages in their totality when formulating decisions, as can be_seen
from the following quotations. In the judgment on the 1937 Basic
Wage Inquiry it was said that:

“But in comparing the real wage level of the years 1926-1929

with the present day level there must be brought into account

not only the difference in the basic wage but also increase in
marginal rates made since those years” . . . “A substantial
increase in the basic wage may compel temporary or per-

manent reconsideration of the higher margins. But that is a

matter for the future’’'®

In his judgment on the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry, Chief
Judge Kelly said that:
“Beyond all question it is right and proper that consideration
of the appropriateness, that is to say, ‘justice’ and ‘reason-
ableness’ of a ‘basic wage’ with reference to economic adversity
or prosperity, easiness. or strain, cannot, therefore, ignore
movements in the level of both total wage rates and total
earnings, attributable to the circumstances of that very adversity
or prosperity, or to the effects of that economic easiness or
strain in either particular industries (as, for instance, where
competition for labour is keen; or again, where orders are few)
or in industry as a whole.”?
In its judgment on the 1956 Basic Wage Inquiry the Arbitration
Court supported the above comment and then went on to say that:
“With those observations this Court agrees, for in its view
the basic or foundation wage cannot be looked at in isolation.
It must be fixed in its proper place as part of the whole wage
structure, for the reason at least that in considering the
capacity of the economy to sustain a basic wage, that question
cannot be divorced from its capacity to bear also the existing

17 25 C.A.R. at p.389.
18 37 C.A.R. at pp.592-3.
19 68 C.A.R. at p.771.

94

N.g& of S%%.:& wages. Moreover, the present level of wages
in the community as a whole must be regarded, whether the
wages are paid under awards of this Court or otherwise.”2®

Conciliation Commissioner Galvin in hi

iaf in his 1952 Metal Trades
Award Decision, made a number of comments on the need to look
at the total wage when fixing margins, as for example:

“The duty cast upon me is to fix fair and reasona inimum
wages. To do that, I think there is a clear oEmm@MQQNN; my
part to have regard to the totality of the wage rate. In the
early years of %ﬁ.m .QQ:E.,,. history, awards were not expressed
as now, as consisting of two parts; they were expressed as m
QQSES,.Q wage, but provision was made for the adjustment of
the basic wage portion thereof. This division of the wage into
two or more elements appears of late to have given rise to all
sorts of false impressions. A number of pronouncements both
by the Court and other wage-fixing tribunals, have been made
to this effect from time to time, and perhaps I need do no
more than quote one of the most recent, that of the Full Bench
MWN Qﬂw\m 5&“”.%%“ QMSS%E.@: of New South Wales in what is
n as the Plumbers’ j ; i ]
S Kol R case, as given on 18th May, 1951, in
The minimum rate of wage fixed in a particular case
may be said to consist of two parts — the basic wage
and N..\R. margin for skill or other relevant consideration.
But it is %m.«.ca&m wage sum which must ultimately be
FQ\&&. at critically by the tribunal fixing the wage and
N@M .?&MM& M::% be satisfied that the said sum represents
ir and adequate minimum in j
relevant considerations. . . .’ S AL [P
“In adopting that pronouncement 1 would add
nothing either in the decisions of the Court on Q«mm wﬁmn@mmm
or in the language of section 13(b) of the Act itself which
would prevent me from having regard to the whole wage sum
when examining the marginal portion thereof.”’2!

Of some interest is the comment made b
1 > y a John Moore, a
Sydney barrister, in a paper he gave in 1952 to a forum on immo
fixation. The interest is that he was appointed a judge of the
W%_erﬂy %OE%:mm_oa in 1959, and was a member of the Bench
ch introduced the total wage in 1967. : i
i g The comment in the
“It \.5& ga:.. and still .is, recognised as a principle of wage
fixation that in determining a proper wage to be paid one
should look to the %.w.&w amount which an employee receives.
Under .S.m present division of powers both the Court and the
Commissioners are labouring under some difficulty in that

20 84 C.AR. at p.185.
31 73 C.A.R. at p.344.

95




neither tribunal can fix the whole wage but acting independently

they each fix a part.’*?

In the discussion a Miss J. Amot advocated the abolition of
the basic wage and the introduction of a single wage.

In 1960, Judge Foster considered prescribing a total wage in
the Seamen’s Award, but refrained, as can be seen from the comment
in his judgment that:

“I gave thought to the idea of departing from tradition by

fixing a total wage instead of basic wage and margin; this

method has some interesting merits. There are no basic wage
earners in this industry and the concept of basic wage having
now changed from the amount needed to maintain a family
group in frugal comfort to the highest amount the economy can
reasonably and safely bear, there seems very litile reason to

‘continue to divide wages in this industry into the two categories.

I however rejected the idea because I felt that if this change

is to be made it should be made on the authority of the

Commission in Presidential Session, if not by the legislature.”*?

In the judgment on the 1961 Basic Wage and Standard Hours
Inquiry it was said that:

“It may be correct that as an overall economic proposition

the important. and significant thing to be considered in relation

to the distribution of productivity increases by increased wages
is the overall wages paid and not the basic wage.”**

In his decision in the' Banking Margins Case of 1963, Judge
Gallagher said that:

“A wage rate is to be considered in its totality, and the total

wage received by an employee may be of an amount making it

fair, reasonable and proper that he should not be entitled to
the same percentage increase on_ economic grounds as that

deemed necessary for another employee, such as a fitter. . . o

Apart from these hints in decisions of the Commonwealth
tribunal there appears to be more concrete evidence that it looked
at wages as a total wage basis in the period after World War 2.
This assumption is based on the analysis of changes in marginal and
total wage relativties which is given in Table 2. The two classifica-
tions of Fitter and Process Worker were chosen as they represent
the typical tradesman and non-tradesman in the Metal Trades
Award. But the same pattern of changes in relativities would have
been revealed if any other classifications had been compared with
Mro Fitter, although the percentage figures would - have been

ifferent.

22 The Theory and Practice of Wage Fixation in Australia: Winter Forum
of Australian Institute of Political Science, 1952; Collected papers on, What
Should We Do With the Australian Wage System: ALP.S., Sydney.

23 93 C.A.R. at p.833.

24 97 C.A.R. at p.392.

25 103 C.A.R. at p.747.

96

TABLE 2.
RELATIVITIES OF FITTER'S AND PROCESS WORKER'S WAGE RATES IN THE METAL TRADES AWARD

o 9
a
25880
BioEa~ o NGO 0 =N 1o - Y- Y- N LG
SEEEfe | finalalsllalllIzglg=sla SR
mefm. o~ T~ 0 =] 0w 00 0 oo 0o~~~
Pom
. o
B &=
2E923
HEEcs | 1113 1g1gg IgzslgIg gl 11
8u8 e ol o (s
r%mﬂm/\ ™~ ~ '060  00® PSS IS SR s S __
LB 5
g
Ly
R N3]
[ =y +2
O M BB D~ NY 0 o on - N e W
crrniro% g . .
ShugE n | N | o |[a o\ o la[ad |
rWoMmf( 2_22~3_4__2____2_2_3_3 __q__
nBEgy
[\1}
0 oM J
aGo OO0 D D
8972 o | B2RKGRBIINIIRIEIBEEIER RIS
gSkEm — NN = NN O S BN O = o0 T GO Noao=Y
apd e IO A 0N N N on e eN N 3344Mn
=]
a8 00000000 O0ODODOD
258 o, | BBERRESRRRRRIRIZREEBES
mmm - CocoSHmdaNNNNNNNNN e S8
M
w
8o NCOCOOOOOOCOOOODOS
§8 o, | SRR8ERERIREE2BERIISE8T 28038
£ © OSSN 1N i 00— O e eh W B 00 O\ — N S\ D e <F \S o
Fa) — N NN NN nonon S S S tTwVvininwnm
ne o000 O000000O00 =
58 o, | SSREECBR]JAARRABBBE]KR
58 O NN AN NENNN N A RS S == el _ _ _ ﬁ _
FM Yt vl ] v S
=
- 2|
-t ]
3 ot NOOOOOOOCOOO0OOO0
03222~ | 5333383282288 283828R28 | 3 |
awwne( OO NI~ OO ONATINOININ0BSS AN £ _ _ _ _ _
m CCM S NN NN AN NN N enonon )
} M\
o |
&n
=

]

3 OO S en OIS0 NN = Nk _ ¢
Mf..m 3333344455555555666.&““ .ﬂ m“@@m
584 AR\ AR\ G\ O\ O O\ O\ O\ O\ O\ O\ 8| e
P m et b Pl S e = bl bl b b R B B e R R ] ] L R R R

=




The relativities between them have been given at either basic
wage or margins cases when the relativity would have been disturbed,
except for 1953 when the quarterly adjustments of the basic wage
were abolished in October. The Melbourne relativity was used as
it provided some notional continuity in the figures, for when the
federal basic wage was abolished in 1967 the six capitals average
was $32.80 and the Melbourne basic wage was $32.70.

Taking the postwar period, an examination of the marginal
relativities as given in column (6) shows no significant pattern.
But when the total wage relativities as given in columns (7) and
(8) are examined they show a pattern of instability in relativities
and how they were periodically stabilised.

As can be seen there was a built-in cause of instability created
by the increases in the basic wage which gave proportionately more
to the Process Worker than to the Fitter. This disturbance was
apparently periodically corrected by the tribunal by using the margins
cases as the medium for establishing the total wage relativity within
2% over the twenty years of 1947 to 1967 at the time the decisions
were made. The 1953, 1954 and 1959 Margins Cases demonstrate
the operation of the mechanism most clearly because of the big
divergencies at those years.

Between 1948 and 1953 margins had been frozen and the
basic wage had more than doubled, so that by 1953 the total wage
relativity had increased to 89.5% in favour of the Process Worker.
Drastic action was therefore required to pull it back towards the
average. This was done by means of the abolition of the automatic
adjustments in 1953, and then the margins decision of 1954 which
gave 23/- ($2.30) to the tradesmen and nothing to most non-
tradesmen. The combined effect of these two decisions was to
reduce the total wage relativity from 89.5% to 82.9%. By 1959,
four increases in the basic wage had increased the total wage
H&mﬁw\m«\ to 84.9%, but the margins decision of 1959 reduced it
to §1.9%.

The later percentage increases in margins of 10% in 1959,
28% in 1963, 13% in 1965, and 1%, 14%, 2% and 21%
in 1966, were mathematically those which were required to main-
tain the average total wage relativity in the face of a number of
increases in the basic wage.

It is difficult to believe that such a remarkable consistency in
the adjustment of total wage relativities when margins cases occurred
was not intentional but just a series of sheer coincidences. But
whether it was intentional or not that is what happened. In fact,
given a two-part wage structure one part of which increased more
frequently than the other, it would be the only way of ensuring
some stability in that wage structure over a period.

The abolition of the quarterly adjustments in 1953 slowed down
the increase in the basic wage and so made it easier to maintain

98

consistency in the total wage relativities, but the built-in instability
was still there. The use of the margins cases to periodically maintain
consistency was obviously a clumsy way of doing this, but the total
wage provided a way of maintaining consistent relativity between
wage rates as can be seen from the figures for 1968, 1969 and
1970 in column 8 of Table 2.

In fact, the National Employers’ Policy Committee put forward
just that proposition in its press release of the 20th January, 1964,
on the total wage, for it was said that each basic wage increase
destroyed marginal relativities so a great advantage of the total wage
would be the elimination of this injustice. Could it be that the
employers had hit on the Commission’s total wage relativity . ap-
proach, and so could therefore anticipate that such a proposal was
likely to be acceptable to the Commission if they pressed it strongly
enough?

Another interesting thought is that if the relativity table had
been available to the trade unions in the early postwar period, it
would have been possible for them to have forecast with reasonable
accuracy just what increases would have been granted in margins.
This is however, only profitless speculation, for the idea of working
out the table only occurred to me shortly before margins went out
of existence. Like everybody else in the movement concentration
on the separate parts of the wage structure of basic wage and
margins had blinded me .to the total wage relativities until the
employers aroused my curiosity about this when they began talking
of the total wage. So the arbitration system bamboozled all of us
to overlook that important aspect of the wage structure.

There were also other indications of the shadow of the total
wage elsewhere. The Commission adopted the practice of regarding
margins cases based on the Metal Trades Award as being general
test cases as well as the basic wage cases. This blurred the distinc-
tion between the basic wage and margins for they were argued on
the same economic grounds. This became apparent in the 1959
Margins Case, (the first one that was heard by the Commission),
when the unions used much the same economic arguments as had
been used in the 1959 Basic Wage Case earlier in the year. This
approach was continued in the 1963 and 1965 Margins Cases.
In the 1966 National Wage Cases there was a simultaneous
hearing of the basic wage and margins claims of the unions because
of the 1965 decision of the Commission, and the same economic
arguments were used by the parties in relation to the two separate
components of the award wage.

The relativities which were established in 1947 were accept-
able to the metal unions because they were the product of an
agreement with the employers, and the unions adopted them as
official policy. The Arbitration Court, and then the Commission,
were also prepared to accept them as a guideline in view of the

consistency shown in column 8 of Table 2 for twenty years from
1947 to 1967. When the 1947 relativities were upset by the

99




T ——

1967 Work Value Inquiry the metal unions reaffirmed their support
for the 1947 relativities. And in 1971 when the claims were made
directly on the metal employers the formula for the wages part
was based on a ratio of 100 for a Fitter and 82 for a Process
Worker, with the 1947 relativities for the others. The Commission,
however, apparently prefers to maintain the 1967 relativities.

19— Simplification of the Wage Structure

Q0-0WU,HZ>HHOZ of the movements of wage

rates in Federal and State awards was not a matter

of much concern up to 1930. Each tribunal tended to go its own

way, while taking the precaution of keeping a weather eye on what

went on in the other tribunals. In 1930 however, the Common-

wealth Arbitration Court cut the wage rates in its awards by 10%

as an emergency measure to assist TeCovery from the severe economic
crisis which existed.

According to an estimate made by Judge Beeby in his judg-
ment in 1933 on an application for the restoration of the cut, it
had in practice only been applied to about half of the total number
of employees in the Commonwealth covered by industrial awards.2®
This was because all the State tribunals except one refused to
follow the lead given by the Commonwealth Arbitration Court.
Judge Beeby also said that:

“The conflict -between State and Federal Tribunals, the im-
possibility in the existing state of the law of securing purely
national consideration of wage fixation, and the inability of
tribunals to grade minimum wages according to the size of
family units makes equitable fixation of a national minimum
wage impossible.”
« It is more than ever apparent that what the general
standard of living should be, and what wage rates are neces-
sary for its maintenance — the most important element of
national economics — can only be determined by a national
tribunal or by some well-defined system of co-ordination
between all existing wage-fixing authorities.”

“The Court anticipated that its analysis of the economic situa-

tion which accompanied this utterance would, within a

reasonable time, lead to similar declarations by State tribunals

and result in universal 10 per cent. reduction of ‘real’ as

26 32 C.A.R. at pp.103.

100

contrasted with nominal wages. But after the lapse of two
years State tribunals (except Tasmanian Wages Boards) have
not deemed it necessary 1o reduce wage standards, but have
been content to make reductions only in proportion to the
reduced cost of living.”’?%% ;

He went on to propose that the Arbitration Court should hold
a conference with the State tribunals, as provided for in Section
35A of the Commonwealth Arbitration Act, in an endeavour to
arrive at some common formula for basic wage fixation. It is not
known by the writer if such a conference did take place, but a few
years later there were some moves towards co-ordinating the Federal
and State basic wages as cal be seen from the following brief
survey.

In Victoria, there was no provision for declaring a basic wage,
but Wages Boards adopted a basic wage of their own fixation in
their Determinations. In 1937, it was made mandatory for Wages
Boards to take regard of Federal wage decisions, so the Federal
basic wage was adopted. The automatic adjustments Were, how-
ever, continued in the Determinations after they were abolished
in 1953 in Federal Awards, but in 1956 they were abolished and
parity again established between the State and Federal basic wages.

In Tasmania, there was no provision for declaring a State
basic wage but Wages Boards usually adopted the Federal one. In
1959, the State basic wage was made the same as the Federal one.

In New South Wales, at the beginning a living wage Was
periodically declared independently of the Federal basic wage. But
in 1937 the Federal basic wage and its method of automatic adjust-
ment were adopted. The latter was abolished in 1953 when the
Commonwealth adjustment was abolished, but it was restored in
1955. This caused the two basic wages to get out of step, but in
1964 they were brought back into step when the State basic wage
was made the same as the Federal one and the State automatic
adjustment was abolished.

In South Australia, a living wage was periodically declared
independently of the Federal basic wage until 1950, when the latter
was adopted. Declarations were subsequently made with the aim
of preventing unjustifiable differences between Federal and State
basic wages.

In Western Australia, a basic wage was declared independently
of the Federal basic wage so any coincidence was a chance one
until 1966. For then the State basic wage was frozen at its current
figure of 70 cents above the Federal basic wage until such time
as that was exceeded, whereupon it was to be increased by the
difference to be made the same. After that it would increase as
the Federal basic wage was increased. The legislation became in-
operative when the Federal basic wage was abolished by the
introduction of the total wage. In 1968, the Commission was given

26A 32 C.AR. at pp. 103-4.

101




the power to fix the basic wage when an appropriate application
was made to it for this to be done.

In the case of Queensland, the State tribunal considered the
adjustment of the basic wage when an application was made for it
to do so. In 1965 it adopted the principle of not adjusting the
basic wage unless the Consumer Price Index had moved more
than equivalent to 4s. (40c.). At one time the State and Federal
basic wages in Queensland were much the same, but after November,
1952, when they were the same, the State one became increasingly
greater. At June 1967, when the Federal basic wage was abolished,
the difference had become $2.20. In practice, this has created
little difference in the total wages paid as between Q.n@_owonm under
Federal and State awards because of the competition for labour
established a general market rate. )

_ The States adopted the standard for the female basic wage of
75% of the male basic wage when this was introduced by the
Commonwealth Arbitration Court in 1950. At various times they
simplified their State basic wage structure by abolishing country
differentials to the stage where New South Wales, Western Australia,
Victoria and Tasmania have none and Queensland and South
Australia have two each. The abolition of automatic adjustments of
the State basic wages after the abolition of the adjustments of the
Federal basic wages also assisted the levelling-up process.

As a result of the moves in various States in the area of the
basic wage considerable uniformity had been established by 1967.
This can be seen from Table 3, which gives the Federal and State
basic wages at the capital cities just prior to the abolition of the
basic wage in Federal Awards in June, 1967.

TABLE 3.

FEDERAL AND STATE BASIC WAGES

i Federal State )
QM@%& Basic Wage Basic m&&%w U&mawm:nm
$

33.50 33.50 Nil
Hobar 33.40 33.40 Nil
Melbourne 32.70 32.70 Z%
Adelaide 32.30 32.30 Nil
Perth 32.80 33.50 70c
Brisbane 31.00 33.20 $2.20

From this it can be seen that the basic wages were the same in
four of the capital cities, and that in Perth there was only 70 cents
difference but this lay within the general pattern. The exception
was in Brisbane where the State basic wage imm.gﬁs the general
pattern but the Federal one was well outside of it.

102

This trend towards uniformity in basic wages came to an
end when the basic wage was abolished in Federal Awards, with
Victoria the only State to follow suit. The other States, with the
exception of Western Australia, continued to transmit the decisions
of the national wage cases into their State Awards. But Western
Australia cut itself off altogether from the Federal decisions in
1968 and adopted an independent line of its own.

A minor simplification was introduced into Federal Awards
by that part of the 1969 National Wage Case Decision which said
that wage rates should be rounded off to 10 cents. A more sub-
stantial simplification will be achieved on the 1st January, 1972,
when full equal pay becomes operative, for this will eliminate the
prescription of separate male and female award rates for the
classifications in them.

The only variation in award rates will then be the locality
differentials which are the product of the differences in the now
aommwoﬁ basic wage. Some moves have however occurred in relation
to these. :

- The first move was made in 1960 when the unions successfully
applied for the abolition of the 3/- (30c) lower difference between
the basic wages in some country areas in New South Wales, Victoria,
South Australian and Tasmania and the capital city basic wages.
This reduced the number of Federal basic wages from 34 to 12.27

- The matter of the locality differentials was put on the agenda
again by the comment of Judge Wright in his decision on the 1966
National Wage Cases that if the total wage was adopted a firm
decision could be made as to whether there was any point in
retaining the higher country differentials above the capital city basic
wage of 40c at Broken Hill, and 65 cents Whyalla and Iron Knob.28

The Pronouncement of June 1967 on the National Wage Cases
said that the abolition of locality differentials called for investigation
and debate, and asked the unions, employers and Commonwealth to
carefully study the question.2®

The question was put more positively on the agenda by the
decision of the 18th January, 1968, of Commissioner E. J. Clarkson,
on the Commonwealth Hostels Award. This covered all States
except Tasmania, but only one rate was prescribed for each classi-
fication, thus granting equal pay and eliminating all the locality
differentials. In relation to the differentials he said:

“With the introduction of total wages the Commission as
presently constituted considers that this logically means that
the existing State differentials should be removed if practicable
and the Commission has done so in this instance. Because of
this the increases granted by this award vary as between States
and some employees in some classifications receive no
increases.”3®

27 96 C.A.R. at p.572.

28 115 C.A.R. at p.93.

29 Print No. B 2200.

30 Print No. B 4345 at p.2.

103




The Commonwealth Government successfully appealed against
the decision on the grounds that the Commissioner had not under-
taken the necessary thorough investigation, and had had no evidence
or submissions put to him. The matters of equal pay and inter-
state differentials were then left in the position of awaiting for
applications to be made for the Commission to determine them.
The equal pay matter was eventually determined in general in the
1969 Equal Pay Case,! and in the particular case of the Common-
wealth Hostels in an order handed down on the 12th November,
1969.32 The matter of the differentials at the date of completion of
this book still awaited determination, -

Commissioner Clarkson handed down another decision on the
5th February, 1968, on the Gold and Metalliferous Mining Award,
which covered Victoria and Tasmania.33 He eliminated the differ-
ential between the two States by prescribing only one rate for each
male classification, but this decision was not challenged.

Despite the invitation of the Commission in its 1967 decision,
neither the employers nor the trade unions moved for some time
on the differentials. In July, 1970 however, the A.C.T.U. Wages
Committee decided that an application should be made for the
abolition of the lower differential in Queensland between the Federal
Metal Trades Award and the State Mechanical Engineering Award.
Another decision was that an application should be made for the
abolition of the lower 40 cent differential between Launceston and
Hobart, but not to proceed with it at that stage.

If proceeded with, it would be surprising if the employers did
not use the Tasmanian application to open up the question of all the
locality differentials. In any case, who knows?, the Commission
might have ideas of its own on the matter, and it would not be the
first bull it had taken by the horns. But in whatever way the matter
was opened up, the Commission would appear to face no great
difficulty in abolishing the differentials, when one takes into account
its expressed attitudes, the small proportion that the differentials now
are of the total wage, the small number of workers involved, and
that the abolition of the differentials would enable the Commission
to give something to both parties, W. ich it likes to do where possible.
It also came out in the 1966 National Wage Cases that the Consumer
Price Index does not enable differences between cities to be
accounted - for. The minor differentials could therefore be living
on borrowed time.

If those differentials were abolished, simplification would have
been taken a step further by establishing a single male rate for each
classification in each State in federal awards. Taking the final step by
abolishing the differentials between States and so establishing a single
Commonwealth-wide rate would however, be a much bigger jump. It

81 Print No. B 4237.
32 24 LLB. at p.1979.
33 Print No. B 3113,

104

could be that this would have to wait until the tim

aBE@vGHm could regard interstate economic rivalry as %&MM:MW M%
sufficient consequence to prevent them being united on the abolition
of the differentials between States. This could probably take some
time as the South Australian employers have always been very
touchy about any rise in their lower wage levels in comparison with
the two main industrial States, because it is considered that they
could help to attract industry to the State. This was demonstrated
in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry®* when it submitted that if an
ﬂmmmmwﬂ S.ﬂm wo be mnm_:mmm the mmmanonam,_ of the Adelaide basic

oe shou e increased from the existi
el existing 5% to 10% of the

~ Although there was an attempt to establish iformi
between Federal and State basic éWmomw in H&mmoam wMoBMwMMMJMM
m::za.m @m E.m tribunals appeared to be that of periodically raising
the bidding in order to retain the goodwill of their respective
customers. .ﬂon example, when the margin for a Fitter was increased
by $4.25 in Queensland, followed by an increase of $4.30 in
Mwmmaﬁ Australia, followed by the $7.40 increase in the Federal
ere.

H:o introduction of the total wage, with its elimination of
margins, ended this kind of one-upmanship, but it survived in a
more confused form. The interesting thing is that economic forces
did introduce a rough and ready levelling-up process, as can be
seen @o.B what happened to the wage levels in the metal trades
industry in the two spheres over the past few years.

Hb. Ho.m.m and 1966 the tribunals in Queensland and Western
Australia E:.mmﬁoa movement in the Fitter’s margin of $4.25 and
.mh.uo respectively in the State engineering awards above his margin
in the Federal Metal Trades Award. Yet by December, 1968, the
Fitter's award rate was $54.85 in Perth and $55.25 in Brisbane
as compared with the range of from $53.05 to $55.55 in the Federal
ZFS_ Trades Award. So although the upward movement in the
Fitter’s 38.:.“& started in the two States, subsequent various wage
movements in both the Federal and State spheres over a period had
near-enough levelled up the Fitter’s rate in the two spheres.

A further example of different wage movements occured
the 9,.& of Gq.o SE&_ appeared to be setting off a new :usmmm
cycle in the engineering awards. On the 18th September, 1970, the
Osm.mbmam.sm Commission increased margins in the Mechanical
Engineering Award — State. This increased the Fitter’s margin by
$4.80 and made his award rate to $61.75. On the 10th November.
1970. the .H.mmw:ms_mb Wages Boards increased the Fitter’s Emnmmm
by $5.50, making his award rate $66.40. In comparison, the Fitter’s

34 68 C.A.R. at p.698.

105




award rate in the Federal Metal Trades Award ranged from $57.90
to $61.05. Then on the 16th July, the Fitter’s rate was increased
by $6 by the Commonwealth Arbitration Commission, which made
his rate a range of from $63.10 to $67.10.

TOTAL WAGE BIBLIOGRAPHY

Foenander, O. De R. (January, 1969): Australian Wage Fixation & a
Change in its Method: Industrial & Labor Relations Review.

(1970): Recent Developments in Australian Industrial Regulation: The
Law Book Company.

Hawke, R. J. (June, 1969): Total Wage — An Analysis: Federal Law
Review.

Hutson, J. (1966): Penal Colony to Penal Powers — Section 36
Amalgamated Engineering Union.

- (March, 1969): The Total Wage: Journal of Economics for Schools.
Victorian Commercial Teachers’ Association.

Official Reports cited.

106

Concept No. 4
Equal Pay

107




